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Exhibit B 

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO CONDUCT A  
DESIGNATED ACTIVITY OF STATE INTEREST  

OR TO ENGAGE IN DEVELOPMENT IN A  
DESIGNATED AREA OF STATE INTEREST 

To: Permit Authority, El Paso County  

Re: Stratmoor Hills Water District Centralized Water Treatment  
as a matter of state interest. 

From:  Stratmoor Hills Water District 
1811 B Street, Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
719-576-0311 

Date Submitted: May 28, 2020 

Date Received and Accepted as Complete: ___________________ 

1. Matter of State Interest.  

The applicant requests that a permit be issued for each of the items checked below: 

A permit to conduct one or more of the following matters of state interest: 

a. Efficient utilization of municipal and industrial water projects 

b. Site selection and construction of major new domestic water and sewage 
treatment systems and/or major extension of existing domestic water and 
sewage treatment systems 

c. Site selection and construction of major facilities of a public utility 

d. Development in areas containing or having a significant impact upon 
floodplain natural hazard areas 

e. Site selection and expansion of airports 

f. Site selection of arterial highways and interchanges and collector highways 

g. Site selection of rapid or mass transit facilities 

2. Proposed Activity or Development. 

General description of the specific activity or development proposed: 

Construction of a 700 – 1000 gallon per minute (GPM) water treatment facility to treat 
Stratmoor Hills Water District’s (District’s) existing wells. The facility will include an 
approximately 2,800 square foot treatment building, two 25,000-gallon water storage 
tanks, and approximately 3,000 linear feet of raw water pipeline.  

3. Location of Development. 

A general, nonlegal description and the popular name, if any, of the tract of land 
upon which the activity or development is to be conducted: 

The lot is located on the northside of Glenarm Road in El Paso County, west of the 
intersection with US Highway 85-87. The parcel number is 650332207.  
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2.303 Submission Requirements for All Permit Applications; Waivers 

(1) Completed application form in the format attached as Exhibit B and approved by 
the Development Services Director.  

The application form has been completed and is included in this submittal.  

(2) The Director may require submission of any plan, study, survey or other 
information, in addition to the information required by this Section, at the 
application’s expense, as in the Director’s judgement is necessary to enable it to 
review and act upon the application. 

No additional information is required at this time.  

(3) Any application which requires compliance with § 24-65.5-101, et seq., C.R.S., 
(Notification to Mineral Owners of Surface Development) shall not be considered to 
have been submitted as complete until the applicant has provided a certification 
signed by the applicant confirming that the applicant or its agent has examined the 
records of the El Paso County Clerk and Recorder for the existence of any mineral 
estate owners or lessees that own less than full fee title in the property which is the 
subject of the application, and stating whether or not any such mineral estate 
owners or lessees exist. In addition, for purposes of the County convening its initial 
public hearing on any application involving property which mineral estate owners 
or lessees owning less than full fee title in the property have been certified by the 
applicant to exist, the application shall not be considered to have been submitted as 
complete until the applicant has provided an additional signed certification 
confirming that the applicant has, at least 30 days prior to the initial public hearing, 
transmitted to the County and to the affected mineral estate owners  and lessees the 
notices required by C.R.S. § 24-65.5-101, et seq. 

El Paso County Clerk and Recorder records have been examined, and no mineral estate 
owners or lessees were discovered.  

(4) Information describing the applicant: 

(a) The names, address, including email address and fax number, organizational 
form, and business of the applicant and, if different, the owner of the Project. 

The applicant and owner of the Project is Stratmoor Hills Water District 
(District). The District is represented by the District Manager, Kevin Niles. 
Contact information is listed below: 

Address: 1811 B Street 
    Colorado Springs, CO 80906 

Email address: kevin@stratmoorhillswater.org 
Phone number: 719-576-0311 
Fax number: 719-576-0313 
Organizational form: Not applicable 
Business: Water district 
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(b) The names, addresses, and qualifications, including those areas of expertise 
and experience with projects directly related or similar to that proposed in 
the application package, of individuals who are or will be responsible for 
constructing and operating the Project.  

The District is qualified for this Project due to its previous experience in 
constructing and operating public water system treatment facilities and 
distribution system. The District is a registered water provider with a Public 
Water System Identification number of CO0121800.  

(c) Written authorization of the application package by the Project owner, if 
different than the applicant. 

The Project owner and the applicant are the same entity.  

(d) Documentation of the applicant’s financial and technical capability to the 
develop and operate the Project, including a description of the applicant’s 
experience developing and operating similar projects. 

The Project will be funded through grants and loans from the State Revolving 
Fund program. A Drinking Water Revolving Fund Design and Engineering Grant 
from the Colorado Water Resources & Power Development Authority has been 
secured for the design portion of the Project. The balance of the Project is 
expected to be funded with a loan from the same Drinking Water Revolving Fund 
program.  

Revenues for the Stratmoor Hills Water District are estimated at approximately 
$2,500,000 per year after the completion of the Project in 2021, which includes 
revenues from service charges, rates, connection and tap fees.  The Water 
District’s operating expenses are approximately $2,350,000, and the Project is 
estimated to add approximately $30,000 in additional operating expenses.  The 
annual debt service for the funding of the Project is estimated at $99,700.  As 
operating costs naturally increase with inflation during the life of the loan, the 
District can implement nominal rate increases as needed.  Therefore, the District 
has the financial capability to develop the project.  

The District has the technical capabilities and experience to develop and operate 
the Project.  The District has previously developed and operated similar water 
treatment systems at Wells No. 4 and No. 10.  The District has CDPHE state-
certified operators who are properly certified to operate the proposed facilities.  

(e) Written qualifications of report preparers.  

Forsgren Associates, Inc. are the preparers of this report. Forsgren Associates is 
an engineering consulting firm that has been in business for 57 years and 
specializes in water resources projects. Forsgren Associates has worked with the 
District on a variety of water treatment and infrastructure projects, and therefore 
is well-versed with the area and needs of the Project.

(5) Information describing the Project: 

(a) Vicinity map showing the proposed site and the surrounding area.  

A Vicinity Map is found in Appendix A of the Environmental Assessment 
attached to this application (Attachment 4). 
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(b)  Executive summary of the proposal indicating the scope and need for the 
Project. 

There are several driving factors for the Centralized Water Treatment Project. 
Currently, the District owns and operates three wells within the Widefield Aquifer 
to serve its customers. The three wells are designated as Well No. 4, 5R, and 10. 
Well No. 4 was reclassified by CDPHE on February 2, 2016 as Groundwater 
Under the Direct Influence of Surface Water (GWUDI). Well No. 4 does not 
currently have surface water treatment capabilities to meet CDPHE and US EPA 
treatment requirements for this classification and has been physically 
disconnected from the public water system. 

The Widefield Aquifer has known contamination of PFOS and PFOA, which are 
possible carcinogens in humans. The USEPA has set a health advisory level for 
these compounds. The PFOS and PFOA concentrations in the District’s raw well 
water have recently risen above the US EPA health advisory level. These 
compounds are related to cancer in humans, so it is imperative that the District 
has the ability to remove the compounds from water.  

The proposed Project should considerably reduce the operational efforts by the 
District staff. Three separate treatment and chlorination facilities for each of the 
wells will be consolidated into one facility. Maintaining treatment and 
disinfection at a centralized facility will reduce the time requirements of the 
District operators. 

The purpose of the District’s Centralized Water Treatment Project is to construct 
a 700 – 1,000 GPM Centralized Water Treatment Facility to provide filtration and 
per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) removal for the District’s existing 
wells. The Project will not increase the existing well capacity. The main 
components of the Project consist of constructing a new treatment facility, a new 
waterline to convey raw well water to the treatment building, and clearwell tanks. 
See the attached maps and site plans for proposed project location information.  

The proposed Project involves approximately 2,800 linear feet of 8-inch diameter 
raw water line installed within public road rights-of-way to connect the three 
existing wells to the new Centralized Water Treatment Facility. A treatment 
building (approximately 2,800 square feet) will include cartridge filtration, ion 
exchange treatment, chlorination, ultraviolet (UV) light disinfection, and 
clearwell storage in two approximately 25,000-gallon steel water storage tanks 
adjacent to the new building. Single use ion exchange resin will be used and there 
will be no wastewater discharges coming from the plant. 

(c) Plans and specifications of the Project in sufficient detail to evaluate the 
application against the applicable Review Criteria. 

A preliminary site plan and grading plan are attached to this application 
(Attachment 2). 

(d) Descriptions of alternatives to the Project considered by the applicant. If the 
Director determines that the nature or extent of the proposal involves the 
potential for significant damage and warrants examination of other specific, 
less damaging alternatives, the Director may require the applicant to 
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evaluate and present information on such additional alternatives as part of 
the application.  

The District evaluated an alternative to building a new treatment facility to meet 
the District’s water demand. The District evaluated buying water from Colorado 
Springs Utilities (CSU), which is an adjacent water district (see attached District 
Boundaries map in Attachment 3). The Stratmoor Hills WD already has metered 
connections to CSU that are used when needed for supplemental water, but the 
CSU water rates are significantly higher than the Stratmoor Hills WD’s rates, and 
therefore it is not financially feasible for the Stratmoor Hills WD to purchase 
water from CSU in lieu of constructing this Project.

For the new centralized water treatment facility, alternative treatment 
technologies were evaluated. The most economically feasible treatment processes 
were selected for implementation with this Project.   

 (e) Schedule for designing, permitting, constructing, and operating the Project, 
including the estimated life of the project.  

The anticipated schedule for the Project is as follows: 
Receive CDPHE Construction Approval – April 2020 
Out for Bid – July 2020 
Begin Construction – September 2020 
Complete Construction – September 2021 
The estimated life of the centralized water treatment facility is 50 years.  

(f) The need for the Project, including a discussion of alternatives to the Project 
that were considered and rejected; existing/proposed facilities that perform 
the same or related function; and population projections or growth trends 
that form the basis of demand projections justifying the Project. 

Project Need 

There are several driving factors for the Centralized Water Treatment Project. 
Currently, the District owns and operates three wells within the Widefield Aquifer 
to serve its customers. The three wells are designated as Well No. 4, 5R, and 10. 
Well No. 4 was reclassified by CDPHE on February 2, 2016 as Groundwater 
Under the Direct Influence of Surface Water (GWUDI). Well No. 4 does not 
currently have surface water treatment capabilities to meet CDPHE and US EPA 
treatment requirements for this classification and has been physically 
disconnected from the public water system. 

The Widefield Aquifer has known contamination of PFOS and PFOA, which are 
possible carcinogens in humans. The USEPA has set a health advisory level for 
these compounds. The PFOS and PFOA concentrations in the District’s raw well 
water have recently risen above the US EPA health advisory level. These 
compounds are related to cancer in humans, so it is imperative that the District 
has the ability to remove the compounds from water. 

The proposed Project should considerably reduce the operational efforts by the 
District staff. Three separate treatment and chlorination facilities for each of the 
wells will be consolidated into one facility. Maintaining treatment and 
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disinfection at a centralized facility will reduce the time requirements of the 
District operators. 

The purpose of the District’s Centralized Water Treatment Project is to construct 
a 700 – 1,000 GPM Centralized Water Treatment Facility to provide filtration and 
per-and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) removal for the District’s existing 
wells. The Project will not increase the existing well capacity. The main 
components of the Project consist of constructing a new treatment facility, a new 
waterline to convey raw well water to the treatment building, and clearwell tanks. 
See the attached maps and site plans for proposed project location information.  

Project Alternatives 

The District evaluated an alternative to building a new treatment facility to meet 
the District’s water demand. The District evaluated buying water from Colorado 
Springs Utilities (CSU), which is an adjacent water district (see attached District 
Boundaries map in Attachment 3). The Stratmoor Hills WD already has metered 
connections to CSU that are used when needed for supplemental water, but the 
CSU water rates are significantly higher than the Stratmoor Hills WD’s rates, and 
therefore it is not financially feasible for the Stratmoor Hills WD to purchase 
water from CSU in lieu of constructing this Project.

For the new centralized water treatment facility, alternative treatment 
technologies were evaluated. The most economically feasible treatment processes 
were selected for implementation with this Project.   

Growth Trends and Demand Projections  

The current service population of the District is estimated to be 7,000 people. The 
Colorado State Demography Office provides yearly population estimates for El 
Paso County. A growth rate of 1.78% per year was calculated using the current 
population and 20-year projected population of the County. Using a growth rate 
of 1.78% per year over the planning period of 20 years, the projected service 
population of the District is 9,962 people. 

Using the Equivalent Residential Tap (ERT) method, the District’s water demand 
is projected to increase from the current average flow of 514,866 gpd to 733,025 
gpd in 20 years.  

The Project is not aiding in the projected population growth or development by 
increasing the water production capacity of the District. The Project consists of 
adding treatment to the District’s existing wells, not increasing the well capacity.  

 (g) Description of relevant conservation techniques to be used in the 
construction and operation of the Project. 

All grading and erosion control activities will meet or exceed the best 
management practices for El Paso County. During operation of the facility, no 
wastewater discharges will be created from the treatment technologies, reducing 
lost water.  
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(h) Description of demands that this Project expects to meet and basis for 
projections of that demand. 

The District expects to meet all current and planned future demands. This Project 
does not affect the quantity of water the District’s water supplies or the District’s 
water demand, rather it will streamline the water treatment facilities into one 
facility.  

(i) List of adjacent property owners and their mailing addresses. 

The adjacent parcel numbers, property owners, and mailing addresses are listed 
below: 

 6503322002 
Golden Square Development LLC 
3115 Glenarm Rd, Colorado Springs, CO, 80911-6800 

 6503300046 
85-87 LLC 
P.O. Box 6962, Colorado Springs, CO, 80934-6962 

 6503300031 
Golden Square Development LLC 
3115 Glenarm Rd, Colorado Springs, CO 80911-6800 

 6503300020 
Christa M. Castillo 
3240 Glenarm Rd, Colorado Springs, CO 80911-9751 

 6503322005 
El Paso County 
27 E Vermijo Ave, Colorado Springs, CO 80903-2208 

 6503300044 
Randell J. Chappell 
4050 S US Highway 85-87, Colorado Springs, CO 80911-9700 

 (6) Property rights, other permits and approvals: 

(a) Description of property rights that are necessary for or that will be affected 
by the Project, including easements and property rights to be acquired 
through negotiation or condemnation. 

The District has secured all the property rights for the water treatment building 
site and has obtained all easements necessary for waterline construction.  

(b) A list of all other federal, state and local permits and approvals that will be 
required for the Project, together with any proposal for coordinating these 
approvals with the County permitting process. Copies of any permits or 
approvals related to the Project that have been granted. 

Multiple permits and approvals are needed to construct the Project. These include 
the following: 

 Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment Water Quality 
Control Division Approval 

 Colorado Department of Transportation Utility/Special Use Permit (for 
Highway 85/87) 
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 El Paso County Site Development Plan Approval 
 El Paso County Right-Of-Way Permit (for Glenarm Road) 
 Pikes Peak Regional Building Department Building, Electrical, Plumbing 

Permits 

 (c) Copies of relevant official federal and state consultation correspondence 
prepared for the Project; a description of all mitigation required by federal, 
state and local authorities; and copies of any draft or final environmental 
assessments or impact statements required for the Project.  

Local agencies were asked to review the Project as part of the Colorado 
Department of Public Health and Environment’s (CDPHE) Environmental 
Assessment process. The agencies that reviewed and provided a response did not 
have any comments on the proposed Project. These agencies include Colorado 
Parks and Wildlife, CDPHE Air Pollution Control Division, National Park 
Service, Natural Resources Conservation Service, US Fish and Wildlife Service, 
and the Colorado Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation. Project review 
submittals were also sent to the US Army Corps of Engineers and the Colorado 
State Engineer’s Office and no response was received. The responses received are 
found in Appendix C of the Environmental Assessment attached to this 
application (Attachment 4).  

An Environmental Assessment was submitted to CDPHE for review, and CDPHE 
has published the Finding of No Significant Impact (FNSI) (see Attachment 5).  

(7) Land Use: 

(a) Provide a map at a scale relevant to the Project and acceptable to the 
Department describing existing land uses and existing zoning of the proposed 
Project area and the Project service area, including peripheral lands which 
may be impacted. The land use map shall include but need not necessarily be 
limited to the following categories: residential, commercial, industrial, 
extractive, transportation, communication and utility, institutional, open 
space, outdoor recreation, agricultural, forest land and water bodies. Show 
all special districts (school, fire, water, sanitation, etc.) within the Project 
area. 

An El Paso County Zoning Map is attached (Attachment 6).   

(b) All immediately affected public land boundaries should be indicated on the 
map. Potential impacts of the proposed development upon public lands will 
be visually illustrated on the map as well as described in the text.  

Public land boundaries are illustrated on the Zoning Map found in the attachments 
(Attachment 6). No public lands will be affected by this Project.  

(c) Specify whether and how the proposed Project conforms to the El Paso 
County Master Plan. 

The Project conforms to the El Paso County Master Plan by providing necessary 
water infrastructure to El Paso County residents.  
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(d) Specify whether and how the proposed Project conforms to applicable 
regional and state planning policies. 

The El Paso County Water Master Plan (February 2019) is a regional water 
supply planning policy. The El Paso County Water Master Plan describes several 
goals of the County, including to protect and enhance the quality of drinking 
water in the County and ensuring an adequate water supply. This Project 
conforms to these goals as it will enable the District to use all three of its existing 
well supplies and all three wells will be provided with improved treatment than is 
currently implemented, including cartridge filtration and ion exchange treatment, 
for enhanced drinking water quality.  

Colorado’s Water Plan (2015) is the state water planning policy. Several high-
level planning goals are listed throughout the report. A recurring theme is 
providing safe drinking water. This Project conforms to this policy because the 
water produced from the new centralized water treatment facility will meet all 
federal and state drinking water standards.  

 (e) Specify whether and how the proposed Project conforms to applicable 
federal land management policies.  

The Project does not require use of any federal lands.  

(f) If relevant to the Project design, describe the agricultural productivity 
capability of the land in the Project area, using Soils Conservation Service 
soils classification data. 

The Project will have no effect on agricultural productivity capability. The 
National Resources Conservation Service has reviewed the Project and has 
determined the Farmland Protection Policy Act does not apply to the Project.   

(g) Describe the probability that the Project may be significantly affected by 
earthquakes, floods, fires, snow, slides, avalanches, rockslides or landslides 
and any measures that will be taken to reduce the impact of such events upon 
the Project. 

There is a low probability that the Project area will be affected by natural 
disasters. However, due to the elevation of the site and Colorado climate, snow 
storms can occur. Access to the site will be from a public roadway that will 
receive snow removal.

(h) Specify if excess service capabilities created by the proposed Project will 
prove likely to generate sprawl or strip development. 

No excess service capabilities will be created by the Project.  

(i) Specify whether the demand for the Project is associated with development 
within or contiguous to existing service areas. 

The need for the Project is not based on projected demands of the service area.  

(8) The applicant shall supply a surface and subsurface drainage analysis. 

The Project Site was originally planned for unit development of an oversized (double-
wide) mobile home. Stormwater drainage for the area adjacent to the Project site has 
previously been constructed on Glenarm Road, including curb and gutter and stormwater 
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pipe inlet that discharges to Fountain Creek.  The water treatment plant site slopes gently 
and drains to the south and southeast to the existing Glenarm Road drainage system.  The 
site grading and drainage for the Project will follow this same drainage pattern. 

Regarding subsurface drainage, portions of the stormwater that flows to the southeast 
likely infiltrates below the surface, and this drainage will continue for this Project.  
Groundwater flow is assumed to generally migrate towards Fountain Creek. Groundwater 
levels at the Project Site were measured in May 2019 to be approximately 17 feet to 18 
feet below grade. Groundwater levels can vary seasonally.  

 (9) Financial feasibility of the Project: 

(a) Relevant bond issue, loan and other financing approvals or certifications (ex: 
approved bond issues; bond counsel opinion). 

The Stratmoor Hills Water District is submitting a State Revolving Loan 
application to the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
(CDPHE) to fund the Project. Based on input from CDPHE, a 0% interest rate is 
anticipated for a loan term of 30 years. The annual debt service is therefore 
estimated to be approximately $99,700. 

(b) Business plan that generally describes the financial feasibility of the Project.  

Revenues for the Stratmoor Hills Water District are estimated at approximately 
$2,500,000 per year after the completion of the Project in 2021, which includes 
revenues from service charges, rates, connection and tap fees.  The Water 
District’s operating expenses are approximately $2,350,000, and the Project is 
estimated to add approximately $30,000 in additional operating expenses.  The 
annual debt service for the funding of the Project is estimated at $99,700.  As 
operating costs naturally increase with inflation during the life of the loan, the 
District can implement nominal rate increases as needed.  Therefore, there are 
sufficient revenues to cover the expenditures for the Project, and the Project is 
financially feasible. 

(10) Local infrastructure and services impacts: An impact analysis that addresses the 
manner in which the applicant will comply with the relevant Permit Application 
Review Criteria. The impact analysis shall include the following information: 
description of existing capacity of and demand for local government services 
including but not limited to roads, schools, water and wastewater treatment, water 
supply, emergency services, transportation, infrastructure, and other services 
necessary to accommodate the Project within El Paso County. 

The District owns and operates water infrastructure including water treatment, storage, 
and distribution system which serves local government buildings, schools, stores, fire 
department, and police department. The Project will aid in providing a reliable source of 
water to these essential buildings as well as the District residents.  

Since this Project does not increase the District’s customer base, it does not impact 
demand for local government services such as roads, schools, wastewater treatment, 
emergency services, transportation, or other services.  

(11) Recreational Opportunities: Description of the impacts and net effect of the Project 
on present and potential recreational opportunities. 

The Project will have no impact on recreational opportunities.  
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(12) Areas of Paleontological, Historic or Archaeological Importance: Description of the 
impacts and net effect of the Project on sites of paleontological, historic or 
archaeological interest. 

A database search has been conducted through the Colorado Office of Archeology and 
Historic Preservation (OAHP). The OAHP has determined that the Project will not 
impact any properties of historical significance.  

(13) Nuisance: Descriptions of noise, glare, dust, fumes, vibration, and odor levels 
anticipated to be caused by the Project. 

Temporary short-term impacts from construction of the proposed Project are anticipated 
to include noise disruptions, possible reduced air quality, and increased traffic to the site.  

The Project area is in a residential neighborhood. Construction activities will take place 
during normal business hours to control noise disruptions to the residents in the 
surrounding mobile homes.  

Particulate levels in the air may increase during construction due to earthmoving and 
construction machinery operation. However, impacts to air quality are not expected to be 
significant based on the size of the Project.  

Construction workers, machinery, and Project equipment will be traveling to and from 
the Project site during construction. This will increase vehicle traffic to the Project site. 
This is not something that can be avoided, but notice will be given and planning will be 
done so that residents in the surrounding mobile homes are not adversely affected.

(14) Air Quality: Description of the impacts and net effect that the Project would have 
on air quality during both construction and operation, and under both average and 
worst-case conditions, considering particulate matter and aerosols, oxides, 
hydrocarbons, oxidants, and other chemicals, temperature effects and atmospheric 
interactions. 

The Project will have a small amount of temporary and intermittent air quality impacts 
during construction due to earth moving and emissions from construction vehicles. After 
construction is completed, the treatment facility should have no air quality impacts 
associated with it.  

(15) Visual Quality: Description of the impacts and net effect that the Project would 
have on visual quality, considering viewsheds, scenic vistas, unique landscapes or 
land formations within view of the Project area. 

The Project will have no significant impact on visual quality. There are no viewsheds, 
scenic vistas or unique landscapes that will be hindered by the Project. Landscaping will 
be provided for further beautification of the Project site.  

The District is designing the Project so that it architecturally blends with the surrounding 
development. 

(16) Surface Water Quality: 

(a) Map and/or description of all surface waters relevant to the Project, 
including description of provisions of the applicable regional water quality 
management plan, and NPDES Phase II Permit and necessary El Paso 
County Erosion and Storm-water Quality Control Permit ("ESQCP"), 
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Section 404 Federal Clean Water Act Permit that applies to the Project and 
assessment of whether the Project would comply with those provisions. 

As shown on the site plan map, Fountain Creek is located approximately 500 feet 
west of the new water plant site. In addition, Colorado Springs owns and operates 
stormwater retention ponds several hundred feet downgrade from the Project. The 
Project site is not within a 100 or 500-year floodplain and there are no wetlands 
on the site. Appropriate erosion and sediment control measures meeting the 
requirements of the El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual will be 
implemented during construction to protect the referenced surface waters from 
receiving sediment, which also allows the Project to meet the general 
recommendations of the Pikes Peak Area Council of Governments (PPACG) 
Water Quality Management Plan.  The PPACG Water Quality Management Plan 
does not include any other direct provisions that are applicable to this Project.  
Since the Project will disturb less than 1 acre of land, the County’s NPDES Phase 
II Permit is not applicable to the Project. The Project will not impact any streams 
or wetlands, so a Section 404 Clean Water Act Permit is not applicable. 

There are no discharges associated with the Project. The Project is not expected to 
have any short-term or long-term impacts on surface water quality.  

 (b) Existing data monitoring sources. 

There are no existing data monitoring sources.  

(c) Descriptions of the immediate and long-term impact and net effects that the 
Project would have on the quantity and quality of surface water under both 
average and worst-case conditions. 

There will be no wastewater discharges to groundwater or surface water for the 
treatment process. The used cartridge filters will be disposed to a landfill, and the 
ion exchange resin is single use and will be hauled away and disposed of by the 
supplier when the resin is exhausted. 

The Project is zoned as planned unit development for mobile homes. The impact 
of the Project construction from pervious to impervious surface will be very small 
due to the relatively small size of the treatment facility (less than 0.5 acres). There 
are no significant impacts to the groundwater or surface water expected during 
construction or operation of the facility. 

(17) Groundwater Quality: 

(a) Map and/or description of all groundwater, including any and all aquifers 
relevant to the Project. At a minimum, the description should include: 

(i) Seasonal water levels in each portion of the aquifer affected by the 
Project.  

Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical and Environmental Sciences Consultants 
conducted a geotechnical evaluation for the Project site. In their analysis, 
two borings were done on the Project site and the groundwater was 
encountered at approximately 17 and 18 feet. Based on the proposed 
construction and operation of the treatment facility, the groundwater is not 
anticipated to be affected.  
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The groundwater in the Project area is a part of the Widefield Aquifer.  

(ii) Artesian pressure in said aquifers. 

There is no known artesian pressure in the Widefield Aquifer at the 
Project site.  

(iii) Groundwater flow directions and levels. 

Groundwater flow is assumed to generally migrate towards Fountain 
Creek. Groundwater levels at the Project Site were measured in May 2019 
to be approximately 17 feet to 18 feet below grade. Groundwater levels 
can vary seasonally.  

(iv) Existing aquifer recharge rates and methodology used to calculate 
recharge to the aquifer from any recharge sources. 

Not applicable - there are no recharge sources associated with this Project.  

(v) For aquifers to be used as part of a water storage system, 
methodology and results of tests used to determine the ability of the 
aquifer to impound groundwater and aquifer storage capacity. 

The aquifer will not be used as part of a water storage system.  

(vi) Seepage losses expected at any subsurface dam and at stream-aquifer 
interfaces and methodology used to calculate seepage losses in the 
affected streams, including description and location of measuring 
devices. 

There will not be any subsurface dam and stream-aquifer interfaces in the 
Project.  

(vii) Existing groundwater quality and classification. 

The groundwater in the Widefield Aquifer is utilized as a public water 
supply source by multiple special districts and municipalities, including 
the Stratmoor Hills Water District. There is known contamination of 
PFAS in the Widefield Aquifer. This Project provides treatment facilities 
to remove PFAS to levels below the USEPA health advisory level. 

(viii) Location of all water wells potentially affected by the Project and 
their uses. 

The locations of Stratmoor Hills Water District’s three wells are shown on 
the Facility Site Plan found in Appendix A of the Environmental 
Assessment attachment (Attachment 4). No other water wells will be 
affected by the Project.

(b) Description of the impacts and new effect of the Project on groundwater. 

The Project will remove potentially harmful pathogens (Cryptosporidium and 
Giardia), and certain anthropogenic contaminants, namely PFOS and PFOA, from 
groundwater through filtration and ion exchange. Removing pathogens and 
contaminants from groundwater has a direct health benefit of the customers 
consuming the water and positively impacts the water system as it is recycled 
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back to the environment after use. There are no anticipated harmful effects on the 
groundwater expected due to the Project.  

(18) Water Quantity: 

(a) Map and/or description of existing stream flows and reservoir levels relevant 
to the Project.  

Not applicable. This Project has no impacts on stream flows or reservoir levels.  

(b) Map and/or description of existing minimum stream flows held by the 
Colorado Water Conservation Board. 

Not applicable.  

(c) Descriptions of the impacts and net effect that the Project would have on 
water quantity. 

The Project will have no effect on water quantity.  

(d) Statement of methods for efficient utilization of water, including recycling 
and reuse. 

The water treatment methods do not require backwashing. Most water treatment 
processes include backwashing, which can waste significant amounts of water 
depending on backwash frequency. The ion exchange and cartridge filtration 
treatment methods selected for this Project utilize single-use media, which allows 
the District to conserve water.  

Water recycling and reuse are not part of this Project.  

(19)  Floodplains, Wetlands, and Riparian Areas; Terrestrial and Aquatic Animals, Plant 
Life and Habitat: Applicant shall only provide description of foregoing natural 
conditions, animal and plant life at, but not to exceed, the level of detail required by 
other federal or state Permits or review which are applicable to the Project.  

No floodplains, wetlands, riparian areas, or critical habitat for endangered or threatened 
species are present in the Project site.  

(20) Soils, Geologic Conditions, and Natural Hazards: 

(a)  Map and/or description of soils, geologic conditions, and natural hazards 
including but not limited to soil types, drainage areas, slopes, avalanche 
areas, debris fans, mud flows, rock slide areas, faults and fissures, seismic 
history, and wildfire hazard areas, all as relevant to the Project area.   

A Natural Resources Conservation Service soil survey map is attached to this 
application (Attachment 7). The map indicates that the Project site is 100% 
Chaseville gravelly sandy loam, 1 to 8 percent slopes.  

As mentioned previously, a geotechnical evaluation was conducted by Ninyo & 
Moore. The report analyzed the potential for seismic activity, expansive soils, 
compressible/collapsible soils, and liquefaction at the site. Ninyo & Moore did 
not find any significant potential for these hazards at the site.  

The water treatment plant site currently slopes gently and drains to the south and 
southeast to the Glenarm Road drainage system.  The site grading for the Project 
will generally follow this same drainage pattern.  There is a moderately steep 
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bank at the northeast edge of the property that appears stable with no signs of 
recent slides. The site has only a few trees and is not within a wildfire hazard area.    

(b) Descriptions of the risks to the Project from natural hazards. 

There are minimal risks to the Project from natural hazards.  

(c) Descriptions of the impacts and net effect of the Project on soil and geologic 
conditions in the area.  

There are no anticipated soil or geologic impacts from the Project.  

(21) Hazardous Materials: 

(a) Description of all solid waste, hazardous waste, petroleum products, 
hazardous, toxic, and explosive substances to be used, stored, transported, 
disturbed or produced in connection with the Project, including the type and 
amount of such substances, their location, and the practices and procedures 
to be implemented to avoid accidental release and exposure. 

No hazardous materials will be used in the Project.  

(b) Location of storage areas designated for equipment, fuel, lubricants, and 
chemical and waste storage with an explanation of spill containment plans 
and structures. 

The only chemicals that will be used in the treatment facility are calcium 
hypochlorite tablets. The calcium hypochlorite tablets and chlorinator system will 
be stored in a separate room in the treatment facility to contain a spill if one were 
to occur.  

There will be no equipment, fuel, lubricant, or waste storage on site.  

(22) Monitoring and Mitigation Plan: 

(a) Description of all mitigation that is proposed to avoid, minimize or 
compensate for adverse impacts of the Project and to maximize positive 
impacts of the Project. 

(i) Describe how and when mitigation will be implemented and financed. 

Mitigation pertaining to erosion and sediment control and drainage will be 
implemented per the County’s approved plans. The costs for these are 
included in the Project budget.  

(ii) Describe impacts that are unavoidable that cannot be mitigated. 

There are several unavoidable impacts with the construction of the 
Centralized Water Treatment Project. The impacts discussed in this 
section include short-term disruptions to the surrounding area and long-
term impacts.  

Short-term impacts from construction of the proposed Project are 
anticipated to include noise disruptions, possible reduced air quality, and 
increased traffic to the site.  

The Project area is in a residential neighborhood. Construction activities 
will take place during normal business hours to control noise disruptions 
to the residents in the surrounding houses.  
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Particulate levels in the air may increase during construction due to 
earthmoving and construction machinery operation. However, impacts to 
air quality are not expected to be significant based on the size of the 
Project. Water will be used to control dust to minimize impacts. 

Construction workers, machinery, and Project equipment will be traveling 
to and from the Project site during construction. This will increase vehicle 
traffic to the Project site. This is not something that can be avoided, but 
notice will be given and planning will be done so that residents in the 
surrounding houses are not adversely affected.  

Long-term impacts from the construction of the proposed Project are 
anticipated to include increased stormwater runoff and a slight reduction 
of wildlife habitat.  

The construction of the centralized water treatment building will decrease 
the amount of existing pervious area on the site. Based on the relatively 
small size of the facility, it is expected that the existing drainage system in 
the street will capture and convey the increased stormwater runoff.  

The existing Project site is undeveloped and is potential habitat for 
wildlife. With the construction of the Project, the area of habitat on the site 
will be slightly reduced. The US Fish & Wildlife Service Information, 
Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) assessment of the Project site did not 
show results for critical habitat in the Project area that needs to be 
protected. It should be noted that this property was previously planned for 
residential housing development, which would have had a similar slight 
reduction in potential wildlife habitat. 

(b) Description of methodology used to measure impacts of the Project and 
effectiveness of proposed mitigation measures. 

Impacts will be visually observed to determine their effectiveness. Action will be 
taken to mitigate impacts if observed.  

(c) Description, location and intervals of proposed monitoring to ensure that 
mitigation will be effective. 

Silt fence and other erosion and sediment control measures will be monitored 
daily and cleaned and maintained as necessary throughout the duration of the 
construction project. Water will be used to control dust during dry periods of 
construction as necessary to minimize impacts to air quality.   

(23) Additional Information: The Director may request that the applicant supply 
additional information related to the Project if the Director and/or the Permit 
Authority will not be able to make a determination on any one of the applicable 
Review Criteria without the additional information. Such additional information 
may include applicant’s written responses to comments by a referral agency.   

No additional information has been requested by the Director at this time. 
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I. SUMMARY 

A. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION   

Applicant: Stratmoor Hills Water District 
Address: 1811 B Street, Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
Project No: 04-18-0103 

B. CONTACT PERSON 

 Mr. Kirk Medina, District Manager 
Stratmoor Hills Water District  
1811 B Street, Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
719-576-0311 
kirk@stratmoorhillswater.org

C. ABSTRACT 

The purpose of the Stratmoor Hills Water District (the District) Centralized Water 
Treatment project is to construct a centralized water treatment plant to provide 
filtration and perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) and perfluorooctanoic acid 
(PFOA) removal for the District’s existing wells. The project will not increase the 
existing well capacity. The main components of the project consist of constructing 
a new treatment facility, constructing a waterline to convey raw well water to the 
treatment facility, and painting an existing water storage tank. There are 
unavoidable impacts due to construction and operation of the project, but these 
impacts will be mitigated when possible to reduce the impacts. The total project 
cost is expected to be $2,990,000. The project is planned to be funded through a 
grant and a loan from the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
(CDPHE) and the Colorado Water Resources and Power Development Authority. 
The Design and Engineering grant amount is $285,000. The loan will fund the 
construction, estimated at $2,705,000. 

D. COMMENT PERIOD 

In conformance with the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act 
and the Colorado Environmental Review Process, a Finding of No Significant 
Impact (FNSI) will be subject to a 30-day public review period. The FNSI will be 
distributed to interested persons and agencies for their review. The FNSI will be 
available for public review at the Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment. Any comments received will be given due consideration. 
Comments should be address to: 

Evan Butcher, Project Manager 
Water Quality Control Division Grants and Loans Unit 
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment 
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4300 Cherry Creek Drive South 
Denver, CO 80246-1530 

II. PURPOSE AND NEED FOR ACTION 

There are several driving factors for the Centralized Water Treatment project. Currently, 
the District owns and operates three wells within the Widefield Aquifer to serve its 
customers. The three wells are designated as Well No. 4, 5R, and 10. Well No. 4 was 
reclassified by CDPHE on February 2, 2016 as Groundwater Under the Direct Influence 
of Surface Water (GWUDI). Well No. 4 does not currently have surface water treatment 
capabilities to meet CDPHE and US EPA treatment requirements for this classification 
and has been physically disconnected from the public water system. 

The Widefield Aquifer has known contamination of PFOS and PFOA, which are possible 
carcinogens in humans. The USEPA has set a health advisory level for these compounds. 
The PFOS and PFOA concentrations in the District’s raw well water are typically below 
the US EPA health advisory level, but the District had one raw water sample exceed the 
health advisory level of 70 µg/L. Because these compounds are related to cancer in 
humans, the District needs to have the ability to remove the compounds from water in 
case the concentrations rise in the future.  

The proposed project should considerably reduce the operational efforts by the District 
staff. Three separate treatment and chlorination facilities for each of the wells will be 
consolidated into one facility. Maintaining treatment and disinfection at a centralized 
facility will reduce the time requirements of the District operators.  

The District’s water is pumped to one of three storage tanks before being distributed to its 
customers. One of the tanks, the South Booster storage tank, requires rehabilitation due to 
wear over the years. The South Booster storage tank is a 2.5 MG tank located northwest 
of the Interstate-25 and South Academy Boulevard intersection. The 2.5 MG tank will be 
repainted to ensure safe storage of the treated water. 

III. PROJECT SUMMARY 

The proposed project consists of building a centralized water treatment facility to treat 
the water from the District’s existing wells. Several technologies were evaluated to 
address the GWUDI filtration requirements in the Project Needs Assessment (PNA) 
dated July 27, 2018. Filtration is required by Federal and State regulations to remove 
certain waterborne pathogens (Cryptosporidium and Giardia) that can cause intestinal 
infections. Alternative treatment techniques investigated for meeting the surface water 
filtration requirement were direct filtration, microfiltration, and cartridge filtration. The 
treatment alternative advantages, disadvantages, and 20-year present value life cycle 
costs are summarized in Table 1. Refer to the PNA for additional details.  
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Table 1 
Centralized Water Treatment Technology Alternatives 

Direct Filtration Membrane Filtration Cartridge Filtration

Technology 
Description

Dual media 
(sand/anthracite) 

horizontal filtration 
vessels with coagulant 

fed to raw water.

Microfiltration membrane 
system with pretreatment 

strainers. 

CDPHE-approved 
cartridge filter and 

housing system with 
cartridge prefilters. 

Advantages
1. Commonly used for 
groundwater treatment.  
2. Simple operation. 

1. Meets pathogen removal 
requirements with no need 
for UV inactivation.  
2. Operates effectively at 
low temperatures and has 
low energy requirements. 

1. Simple operation.  
2. No waste streams.  
3. Lowest cost alternative. 

Disadvantages 

1. Produces backwash 
waste that must be 
disposed of.  
2. High capital and 
operating costs. 

1. High capital costs, high 
membrane cleaning and 
regeneration costs.  
2. Produces concentrate 
and CIP wastes that must 
be disposed of. 

1. Filter cartridges must 
be replaced periodically.  

Life Cycle Cost 
(20-year P.V.)

$12,349,000 $11,605,000 $4,249,000 

Based on the PNA, cartridge filtration will be utilized at the proposed treatment facility. 
In addition to cartridge filtration, an ion exchange system will further treat the water to 
remove PFOS and PFOA to below US EPA’s health advisory limit. Ultraviolet (UV) and 
chlorination systems will provide disinfection before water enters the District’s 
distribution system.  

The proposed project involves approximately 3,000 linear feet of 8-inch diameter raw 
water line installed within public road rights-of-way to connect the existing wells to the 
central treatment facility. A treatment building (approximately 2,000 square feet) will 
include cartridge filtration, ion exchange, chlorination, UV, and clearwell storage in an 
approximately 50,000-gallon welded steel water storage tank adjacent to the building. 
The District’s 2.5 MG South Booster water storage tank will also be repainted as part of 
this project.   

The project will be funded through grants and loans from the State Revolving Fund 
program. A Drinking Water Revolving Fund Design and Engineering Grant from the 
Colorado Water Resources & Power Development Authority has been secured for the 
design portion of the project. The balance of the project is expected to be funded with a 
loan from the same Drinking Water Revolving Fund program. Depending on the loan 
repayment amount, customer rates may need to be increased.  
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IV. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT 

A. DESCRIPTION OF THE PLANNING AREA 

Stratmoor Hills Water District is a quasi-municipal entity in El Paso County, 
Colorado. The District serves the people of Stratmoor Hills, a census-designated 
area located along Interstate-25, south of Colorado Springs and north of Fort 
Carson. A “Facility Location Map” can be found in Appendix A.  

The project site includes approximately 0.5 miles of waterline route located along 
Canam Highway (U.S. Highway 87) and Glenarm Road rights-of-way, and a new 
treatment facility site on currently vacant property. See the “Facility Site Plan” in 
Appendix A. The Facility Site Plan also shows the major waterbodies and the 
100-year and 500-year floodplains. The “Project Area Wetlands Map” shows 
wetlands near the project area (Appendix A). The project area is not in a 100-year 
floodplain, wetland delineation, or critical wildlife habitat. 

A file search has been conducted through the Colorado Office of Archeology and 
Historic Preservation (OAHP) to determine if the project area contains any 
national or state registered historic places. The project area does not contain any 
historically significant sites.  

B.  POPULATION AND FLOW PROJECTIONS 

The current service population of the District is estimated to be 7,000 people. The 
Colorado State Demography Office provides yearly population estimates for El 
Paso County. A growth rate of 1.78% per year was calculated using the current 
population and 20-year projected population of the County. Using a growth rate 
of 1.78% per year over the planning period of 20 years, the projected service 
population of the District is 9,962 people. 

Using the Equivalent Residential Tap (ERT) method, the District’s water demand 
is projected to increase from the current average flow of 514,866 gpd to 733,025 
gpd in 20 years.  

The project is not aiding in the projected population growth by increasing the 
water production capacity of the District. The project consists of adding treatment 
to the District’s existing wells, not increasing the well capacity.  

V. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT  

A. DIRECT AND SECONDARY IMPACTS 

Construction of a water treatment project may have direct impacts from facility 
construction and secondary and cumulative impacts from future development 
within the service area. Secondary impacts are those induced or stimulated by, or 
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as a result of, the proposed action. These can include cumulative, social and land 
use impacts, among others. Cumulative impacts are the collective incremental 
impacts of the proposed action regardless of the entity undertaking the action. 
Cumulative impacts can result from individually minor but collectively significant 
actions taking place over a period of time. From the characteristics of the 
proposed project, and descriptive elements of the environmental setting, probable 
impacts are direct and secondary.  

Since this project does not increase water system capacity, there would be no new 
development that would occur as a result of the project. Therefore, there would be 
no significant potential secondary and cumulative impacts to the environment. 
The following assesses primarily direct impacts for the project.  

Surface Water and Groundwater Quality and Quantity 
There will be no wastewater discharges to groundwater or surface water for the 
treatment process. The used cartridge filters will be disposed to a landfill, and the 
ion exchange resin is single use and will be hauled away and disposed of by the 
supplier when the resin is exhausted. 

The project will involve land use change from undeveloped land zoned for 
residential development to a water treatment plant. The impact of the project 
construction from pervious to impervious surface will be very small due to the 
relatively small size of the treatment facility (less than 0.5 acres). There are no 
significant impacts to the groundwater or surface water expected during 
construction or operation of the facility.  

The project will remove potentially harmful pathogens (Cryptosporidium and 
Giardia), and certain anthropogenic contaminants, namely PFOS and PFOA, from 
groundwater through filtration and ion exchange. Removing pathogens and 
contaminants from groundwater has a direct health benefit of the customers 
consuming the water and positively impacts the water system as it is recycled 
back to the environment after use.  

Wetlands 
There are no wetlands in the project area (see Appendix A). Erosion control 
measures will be in place during construction and there will be no wastewater 
discharges from the plant once in operation. There is no reasonable concern for 
the project to have impacts on wetlands in the surrounding area.  

Floodplains 
The project area is not within the 100-year or 500-year floodplain (see “Facility 
Site Plan” in Appendix A). Therefore, it is not expected that the proposed project 
will have any impact on the floodplain.  
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Terrestrial and Aquatic Plants and Wildlife 
An Information, Planning, and Conservation System (IPaC) resources list was 
created for the project area. This list contains species and critical habitats known 
by the US Fish and Wildlife Service in the project area. The IPaC resources list 
can be found in Appendix B. A habitat analysis is shown in Table 2 for the 
species listed in the IPaC document. Note that the Least Tern, Piping Plover, 
Whooping Crane, Pallid Sturgeon, and Western Prairie Fringed Orchid are not 
included in Table 2 because these species only need to be considered if water-
related activities or uses occur in the North Platte, South Platte, and Laramie 
River Basins. All water-related activities for this project occur in the Fountain 
Creek Basin, a tributary to the Arkansas River. The IPaC list indicates that no 
critical habitats for the listed species or wetlands are present in the project area. 

Table 2 
Habitat Analysis of Threatened and Endangered Species   

Name Status Habitat Requirements Potential for Habitat in Project Area 

Mammals 

North American 
Wolverine 
Gulo gulo luscus

Proposed 
Threatened

Areas with deep, persistent, and 
reliable spring snow cover. 

Low potential for impact. Reliable 
snow cover does not persist into 
spring.

Birds
Mexican Spotted Owl 
Strix occidentalis 
lucida

Threatened 
Mature forests and canyons with 
riparian or conifer communities. 

No potential for impact. The habitat 
requirements are not preset in the 
project area. 

Fishes 
Greenback Cutthroat 
Trout 
Oncorhynchus clarkii 
stomias

Threatened 

Cold, clear, well-oxygenated 
streams and lakes with adequate 
stream spawning habitat present 
during spring. 

No potential for impact. The habitat 
requirements are not present in the 
project area.   

Flowering Plants 

Ute Ladies’-tresses 
Spiranthes diluvialis 

Threatened

Moist meadows along perennial 
streams, floodplains, oxbows, 
lakeshores, and human-modified 
wetlands.

No potential for impact. The habitat 
requirements are not present in the 
project area.  

The IPaC list shows multiple migratory bird species that have been known to 
inhabit the project area. The project site is not heavily vegetated, so it is not 
expected that construction activities will have a significant impact on the bird’s 
breeding process. However, if an active nest is identified in the project area, 
measures will be taken to avoid disturbance to the nest.  

Cultural, Historical and Archaeological Resources 
There are no anticipated impacts to cultural, historical, or archaeological 
resources for the construction of this project. As stated earlier, the Colorado 
OAHP has reviewed the state records for the project area, and do not have any 
objection to the proposed work in the project area (see Appendix C). However, it 
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is possible that undiscovered resources could be uncovered during construction 
activities. In this event, the OAHP will be contacted and the proper procedure will 
be followed in an effort to preserve the resource.   

Air Quality 
The project area is in an attainment area. Secondary air quality impacts may result 
from construction dust, increased emissions from vehicle usage, heating systems, 
lawn care, commercial and industrial facilities, and electric generating systems. 
Based on the relatively small size of the project, the impacts to air quality are 
expected to be insignificant.  

El Paso County Pubic Health Air Quality Regulations requires a construction 
activity permit if the land development is equal to or greater than 1 acre. This 
project will have a land development area of less than 0.5 acres and therefore will 
not require a permit.  

The Air Pollution Control Division of CDPHE has reviewed the project (see 
Appendix C). The Division listed requirements that may apply to the project, but 
because the project is not a wastewater project, does not produce odors, has an 
earth moving construction area less than 25 acres, and will have earth moving 
construction activities less than 6 months in duration, the Colorado Air Quality 
Control Division comments do not apply to the project.  

Environmental Justice 
The majority of the population of Stratmoor Hills is white and Hispanic, and also 
includes African American, Asian, and others (based on information from 
statisticalatlas.com). All customers of the District will equally receive the benefits 
of improved water quality resulting from the project. The project site was selected 
based on proximity to the existing wells and availability of land, not based on 
socio-economic factors. No impacts from the proposed project are anticipated to 
affect minority populations disproportionally. 

B. UNAVOIDABLE ADVERSE IMPACTS 

There are several unavoidable impacts with the construction of the Centralized 
Water Treatment project. The impacts discussed in this section include short-term 
disruptions to the surrounding area and long-term impacts.  

Short-Term 
Short-term impacts from construction of the proposed project are anticipated to 
include noise disruptions, possible reduced air quality, and increased traffic to the 
site.  

The project area is in a residential neighborhood. Construction activities will take 
place during normal business hours to control noise disruptions to the residents in 
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the surrounding houses.  

Particulate levels in the air may increase during construction due to earthmoving 
and construction machinery operation. However, impacts to air quality are not 
expected to be significant based on the size of the project.  

Construction workers, machinery, and project equipment will be traveling to and 
from the project site during construction. This will increase vehicle traffic to the 
project site. This is not something that can be avoided, but notice will be given 
and planning will be done so that residents in the surrounding houses are not 
adversely affected.  

Long-Term 
Long-term impacts from the construction of the proposed project are anticipated 
to include increased stormwater runoff and a slight reduction of wildlife habitat.  

The construction of the centralized water treatment building will decrease the 
amount of existing pervious area on the site. Based on the relatively small size of 
the facility, it is expected that the existing drainage system in the street will 
capture and convey the increased stormwater runoff.  

The existing project site is undeveloped and is potential habitat for wildlife. With 
the construction of the project, the area of habitat on the site will be slightly 
reduced. As stated previously, the IPaC assessment did not show results for 
critical habitat in the project area that needs to be protected. It should be noted 
that this property was previously planned for residential housing development, 
which would have had a similar slight reduction in potential wildlife habitat.  

C. MITIGATION OF ADVERSE IMPACTS 

Stratmoor Hills Water District is located in an area with several governing entities 
which serve to protect the natural resources of the area. One of these entities, the 
El Paso County Planning and Community Development Department, regulates 
development within the county. The department provides policies for mitigation 
of adverse impacts to protect natural resources through regulatory policy 
documents such as the Land Development Code, Engineering Criteria Manual, 
and Drainage Criteria Manual.  

 El Paso County Land Development Code – States the regulations for 
development in the County regarding: 

o Development review and approval process – The District will 
obtain all necessary approvals for construction of the project.  

o Stormwater management plan – A stormwater management plan 
will be created for the site as required.  

o Drainage – The design of the site will include sufficient drainage 
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to meet County requirements.  
o Floodplains – The project area is not within a 100-year or 500-year 

floodplain. 
o Wetlands – Wetlands are not present in the project area. 
o Erosion control and re-vegetation – Erosion control and re-

vegetation requirements will be implemented to meet County 
requirements and prevent sediment from entering surface water.  

The Land Development Code references the Engineering Criteria Manual 
and Drainage Criteria Manual.  

 Engineering Criteria Manual – Contains engineering guidelines for 
development projects including drainage, wetlands, stormwater 
management, and floodplains. The project design will meet all applicable 
requirements.  

 Drainage Criteria Manual – Contains drainage design guidelines for 
development projects including drainage, wetlands, stormwater 
management, and floodplains. The project design will meet all applicable 
requirements.  

 Fountain Creek Corridor Restoration Master Plan – This is the regional 
watershed plan that details the conservation and restoration techniques to 
mitigate adverse impacts to the Fountain Creek watershed. The project 
area is within the Fountain Creek planning area. Appropriate erosion 
control measures will be taken to not adversely affect the planned creek 
restoration work.   

 El Paso County Parks Master Plan – Describes the habitat and open space 
preservation and protection goals for the County. The project site is 
undeveloped, but was planned for development, so the project is not 
directly affected by this document.  

 Growth Management – The project is not within a designated urban 
growth boundary.  

 Air Quality Monitoring – There are no known local or regional air quality 
monitoring entities or requirements. 

 Mitigation Measures Required by Agencies – No specific mitigation 
measures were requested by agencies that were contacted.  

VI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

A Drinking Water Revolving Fund Design & Engineering Grant was received from the 
Colorado Water Resources & Power Development Authority for the design of the 
treatment facility. Additional funding for the construction of the proposed project is 
expected to be obtained through a loan from the same Drinking Water Revolving Fund 
program. A water rate increase of 13% went into effect on February 1, 2019. Water 
assessment revenues will only increase 4% because roughly 9% of the increase will be 
used to offset the loss of property tax revenues that are no longer being levied by the 
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District.  

During a public board meeting to be held at 2160 B Street, Colorado Springs, CO 80906, 
on April 17, 2019 at 3:00 PM, a public hearing for the proposed centralized water 
treatment project was held to solicit public input. The public did not have any questions 
or feedback regarding the environmental assessment. A copy of the public notice for the 
hearing, the sign-in sheet, and the meeting minutes can be found in Appendix D.  

VII. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS 

The following documents can be referenced for additional information related to the 
project.   

A. Stratmoor Hills Water District, Centralized Water Treatment Project Needs 
Assessment, July, 27, 2018. 

B. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, IPaC Resource List.  (See Appendix B). 
C. Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation, SHWD Centralized Water 

Treatment File Search No. 21490 Letter, October 24, 2018. (See Appendix B). 
D. El Paso County Public Health, Regulations of the El Paso County Board of 

Health, Chapter 5 Air Quality Regulations, May 23, 2012. 
E. El Paso County, Land Development Code, January 9, 2018.  
F. El Paso County, Engineering Criteria Manual, December 13, 2016.  
G. City of Colorado Springs, Drainage Criteria Manual Volume 1, May 2014.  
H. City of Colorado Springs, Drainage Criteria Manual Volume 2.  
I. El Paso County, El Paso County Parks Master Plan, June 2013. 
J. THK Associates Inc., Fountain Creek Corridor Restoration Master Plan, October 

18, 2011.  

VIII. AGENCIES CONTACTED 

Review of the proposed project by interested agencies has occurred. The agencies listed 
below received a letter with a description of the proposed project and a map of the project 
area to aid in their review. A review period of 30 days was given to each agency. Of the 
nine agencies from which review comments were requested, only four agencies provided 
comments within the allotted 30-day period. The agencies’ review comments are found in 
Appendix C.  

A. U.S. Fish and Wildlife, Drue DeBerry 
B. Historical Society, Steve Turner 
C. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Van Truan 
D. Natural Resources Conservation Service, Clint Evans 
E. Colorado Division of Wildlife SE Region, Dan Prenzlow 
F. Colorado Division of Wildlife Headquarters, Mark Leslie 
G.  Colorado State Engineer’s Office, Kevin Rein 
H. Colorado Air Pollution Office, Garrison Kaufman  
I. National Park Service, Kate Hammond 
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IX. CONCLUSIONS 

The agencies contacted for review of the project did not provide any comments with 
specific issues regarding the project. There were no significant adverse impacts identified 
in this Environmental Assessment. It is concluded that there are no specific adverse 
impacts to the environment associated with the proposed Centralized Water Treatment 
project. 

The project will remove potentially harmful pathogens (Cryptosporidium and Giardia) 
from the water through filtration, and remove the potential carcinogens (PFOS and 
PFOA) from the environment through ion exchange. The additional water treatment will 
have a significant positive impact that benefits the District’s customers and the 
environment.  



Appendix A 

Maps 
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 HISTORY COLORADO 
 Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation 

1200 Broadway, Denver, Colorado 80203 
 
 
Claire Koch 
Forsgren Associates, Inc. 
56 Inverness Drive East, Suite 112 
Englewood, CO 80112 
 
October 24, 2018 
 
Re: SHWD Centralized Water Treatment 
      File Search No. 21490 
 
At your request, the Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation has conducted a search of the Colorado Inventory of 
Cultural Resources within 25 feet on the area shown in the provided shapefile, located in the following area: 
 

PM      T R S 
6th 15S 66W 3 

 
0 sites and 1 surveys were located in the designated area(s). 
 
If information on any district, site, building, structure, or object in the project area was found, detailed information follows the 
summary.  If no properties were found, but surveys are known to have been conducted in the project area, survey information 
follows the summary. We do not have complete information on surveys conducted in Colorado, and our site files cannot be 
considered complete because most of the state has not been surveyed for cultural resources.  There is the possibility that as yet 
unidentified cultural resources exist within the proposed impact area. 
 
Our letter should not be interpreted as formal consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (36 CFR 
800) or the Colorado Register of Historic Places (CRS 24-80.1).  In the event that there is federal or state agency involvement, 
please note that it is the responsibility of the agencies to meet the requirements of these regulations.   
 
We look forward to consulting with you regarding the effect of the proposed project on significant cultural resources in 
accordance with the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation regulations titled “Protection of Historic Properties” or the 
Colorado Register of Historic Places, as applicable (http://www.historycolorado.org/oahp/consultation-guidance). 
 
If you have any questions, please contact the Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation at (303) 866-3392. Thank you for 
your interest in Colorado's cultural heritage. 
 
 
Steve Turner, AIA 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
 
 
*Information regarding significant archaeological resources is excluded from the Freedom of Information Act.  Therefore, legal 
locations of these resources must not be included in documents for public distribution.  
 
 

http://www.historycolorado.org/oahp/consultation-guidance
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Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Denver Federal Center 
Building 56, Room 2604 
P.O. Box 25426 
Denver, CO 80225 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

   
       

 
 

 
SUBJECT: Farmland Protection Policy Act   January 3rd, 2019 
 
Claire Koch, E.I.      
Project Engineer 
Forsgren Associates Inc. 
56 Inverness Drive East, Suite 112 
Englewood, CO 80112 
 
RE:  Environmental Assessment, Stratmoor Hills Water District Centralized Water Treatment Project 
   
Dear Ms. Koch, 
 
The Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) is intended to minimize the impact federal programs have on 
the unnecessary and irreversible conversion of farmland to non-agricultural use. It assures that to the 
extent possible federal programs are administered to be compatible with state, local units of government, 
and private programs and policies to protect farmland. 
 
For the purpose of the FPPA, farmland includes prime farmland, unique farmland, and land of statewide 
or local importance. Farmland subject to the FPPA requirements does not have to be currently used for 
cropland. Projects are subject to the FPPA requirements if they may irreversibly convert farmland to non-
agriculture use and are completed by a federal agency or with assistance from a federal agency. 
 
Your project occurs within the boundaries of an urbanized area, according to the Urbanized Area 
Reference Map produced by the United States Census Bureau in 2010, therefore it is not subject to the 
FPPA. NRCS recommends using accepted erosion control practices throughout all phases of the project’s 
construction. 
 
If you have any further questions, please call at (720) 544-2855. 
 
Thank you, 
 

 
T. Riley Dayberry 
Asst. State Soil Scientist 
thomas.dayberry@co.usda.gov 
 
 
cc: 
Clint Evans – State Conservationist, NRCS, Denver CO 
Eugene Backhaus - State Resource Conservationist, NRCS, Denver CO 
William Shoup - State Soil Scientist, NRCS, Denver CO 



 

 

Area 14 
4255 Sinton Road 
Colorado Springs, CO 80907  
P 719.227.5200  |  F 719.227.5223 
 

Bob D. Broscheid, Director, Colorado Parks and Wildlife • Parks and Wildlife Commission: Robert W. Bray  Matthew Burkett  Charles Garcia  Marie Haskett 

Carrie Besnette Hauser  John Howard, Chair  Marvin McDaniel  Colleen Peppler  Jennifer Rieke Taylor  James Vigil, Secretary  Michelle Zimmerman, Vice-Chair  

 

 

 

December 29, 2018 

 

Claire Koch, E.I.  

Project Engineer 

Forsgren Associates Inc. 

56 Inverness Drive East, Ste. 112 

Englewood, CO 80112 

 

Re: Environmental Assessment, Stratmoor Hills Water District Centralized Water 

Treatment Project 

Dear Mrs. Koch, 

Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) has reviewed the proposed Stratmoor Hills Water District 

Centralized Water Treatment Project located near South Academy Blvd. and Canam Highway. 

Based both on the location and type of action being proposed, CPW believes impacts to the 

wildlife resource to be negligible.  

We appreciate being given the opportunity to comment.  Please feel free to contact Philip 

Gurule at 719-227-5283 or via email at philip.gurule@state.co.us should you have any 

questions or require additional information. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Frank McGee                  

Area Wildlife Manager 

 

Cc:  Philip Gurule, DWM  
SE Regional File                       
Area 14 file                        
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Claire Koch

From: Hackett - CDPHE, Sean <sean.hackett@state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 8:11 AM

To: Claire Koch

Subject: CDPHE Comments on Stratmoor Hills Water District Centralized WTP

Dear Claire Koch:

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) appreciates the opportunity to comment 
on this proposal. Please note that the following requirements are not intended to be an exhaustive list and it is 
ultimately the responsibility of the applicant to comply with all applicable rules and regulations.

CDPHE's Water Quality Control Division (WQCD) has reviewed the project proposal and has determined that 
the proposed drinking water system may meet the definition of a public water system per Regulation 11 
Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations.  If so, the proposed public water system must meet the 
requirements of the Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations including, but not limited to, receiving design 
approval from the WQCD prior to commencement of construction.     

CDPHE's Air Pollution Control Division has determined that the following provisions of the Colorado Air Quality 
Control Commission (AQCC) Regulations may apply to the project based on the information provided.

Wastewater projects may use the following chart to estimate VOC and HAPs emissions in order to determine if 
they are required to submit an APEN under Regulation Number 3.

Pollutant Emission Factor
Lb/MM gallon

Reporting Threshold

VOC 3.49414 1 ton/year OR 2 ton/year
Hexamine 0.41207

250 lbs/year
Perchloroethylene 0.00890

Benzene 0.22873

Toluene 0.00267

Total Xylene 0.00267

Amonia 19.0000

Please contact Chip Hancock, Construction Permits Unit Supervisor, at 303-692-3168 if you have any 
questions about the above calculation.

All businesses in Colorado are subject to AQCC Regulation Number 2 (Odor Emission) and a permit may be 
required for the installation of odor control equipment. Please refer to AQCC Number 2 for guidance on odor 
suppression actions. You may also view the complete regulatory language 
at https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/aqcc-regs.  

In Colorado, land development construction activities (earth moving) that are greater than 25 acres or more 
than six months in duration require an Air Pollutant Emissions Notice (APEN) from the Division and may be 
required to obtain an air permit depending on estimated emissions. In addition, a start-up notice must be 
submitted thirty days prior to beginning a land development project.

Please refer to the website https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/air/index and click on the “Land 
Development APEN” to access the land development specific APEN form and “Guidance” for additional 
information.
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If you have any questions regarding Colorado’s APEN or air permitting requirements or are unsure whether 
your business operations emit air pollutants, please call the Small Business Assistance Program (SBAP) 
at 303- 692-3175 or 303-692-3148.

Sincerely,

Sean Hackett
Energy Liaison
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

P 303.692.3662  |  F 303.691.7702
4300 Cherry Creek Drive South, Denver, CO 80246
sean.hackett@state.co.us  |  www.colorado.gov/cdphe
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Claire Koch

From: david_hurd@nps.gov on behalf of IMRextrev, NPS <imrextrev@nps.gov>

Sent: Thursday, February 7, 2019 3:15 PM

To: Claire Koch

Subject: Environmental Assessment, Stratmoor Hills Water District Centralized Water Treatment 

Project

Dear Ms. Koch, 

The National Park Service (NPS) would like to thank you for the opportunity to be involved in your project. The NPS has 
reviewed this project and has no comment at this time. 

Regards,

National Park Service 
Intermountain Region External Review Team 
Serving MT, UT, WY, CO, AZ, NM, OK, TX 
imrextrev@nps.gov
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Public Hearing 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
FOR STRATMOOR HILLS WATER DISTRICT 

COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

Date:  April 17, 2019 
Time:  3:00 PM 
Location: Stratmoor Hills Fire District 
Address: 2160 B Street 

Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
Topic:  Water Treatment Plant Facility 

A public hearing will be conducted for informing citizens and soliciting public input, written or 
oral, regarding the Stratmoor Hills Water Treatment Plant and Project Needs Assessment (PNA).  
The PNA is a report detailing the project consisting of the construction of a water treatment 
plant, associated pipelines, and the recoating of an existing water storage tank.  Treatment 
alternatives evaluated in the PNA included direct filtration, microfiltration and cartridge 
filtration.  The report is being submitted to the Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment (CDPHE) to qualify Stratmoor Hills Water Treatment Plant for a State Revolving 
Fund Loan.   

The total project cost is estimated at $2,990,000. A water rate increase of 13% went into effect 
on February 1, 2019 to supplement the costs of the project.   

The Environmental Assessment identified no significant adverse environmental impacts as a 
result of the proposed project.  

Copies of the Project Needs Assessment and Environmental Assessment are available for public 
review prior to the Public Hearing at the following location: 

Stratmoor Hills Water District Office 
1811 B Street 
Colorado Springs, CO 80906 
The point of contact for the Stratmoor Hills Water Treatment Plant is: 
Kirk Medina, District Manager, 719-576-0311 

Dated this 13th day of March, 2019.

STRATMOOR HILLS WATER DISTRICT

By: /s/ Gretchen Kasameyer
Gretchen Kasameyer, Secretary/Treasurer
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Finding of No Significant Impact 







Stratmoor Hills Water District  1041 Permit Application  
Centralized Water Treatment Attachment 6 

El Paso County Zoning Map 
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Soil Map—El Paso County Area, Colorado
(Stramoor Hills WD Centralized Water Treatment)
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1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.
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line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
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scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)
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This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: El Paso County Area, Colorado
Survey Area Data: Version 16, Sep 10, 2018

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jun 3, 2014—Jun 17, 
2014
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

16 Chaseville gravelly sandy 
loam, 1 to 8 percent slopes

0.8 100.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 0.8 100.0%

Soil Map—El Paso County Area, Colorado Stramoor Hills WD Centralized Water 
Treatment

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

6/26/2019
Page 3 of 3
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less

STATE OF COLORADO

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
lax No rs'z. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
IDWD --? Q ----- GROUND- WATER SECTION

Ragrsferrd• LOG AND HISTORRQT?WEL? T Lti

PERMIT qb? 3 771 -1,
Driller . Tole Conlff COffi =-,__.__Lic. No, 56

Owner S1iratmoor Hili_e 5La ar, D1s t t _

Street 311 Catalina Dr. CityG-plo_# S_PK9 , Colo.

1' Use of Water Municipal
No.

On or ByLocation of well. Acres.
description of site or land)

Date Started 2- 193

Date Compk*kd ' 2-15 1961--
D

Yield yAL&KA11W GPM or CPS

WELL DESCRIPTION:

Depth to Water. 8, ft. iTotal Depth 49 ft.
measured from ground surface)

from

Diameter

0 ft. to eft., 30 in.
Hole

from ft. fo_..__.._...,_ft., -. in.

from_..J._.w._..-....ft. to ft., in.

TEST DATA:

How Tested x Pump or Bailed

Date Tested - Zfl , 19_-6-3- Length- 17 hrs.

Rate GPM Drawn Down----- 2S ft.

PUMP DATAe

Pump Typi

Driven

CASING RECORD:

et -- in.

HP.

Plain Casing
Above level

Size 16" , KindgalV from 6 ...-ft, to,--,.Zq._ft.

Size , Kind_._._from ft. to ft.

Size , Kind ..... from ...... -ft. to ft.

Perforated Casing

Kinddal .-from...2-9 ft. to 49 t.

Size , Kind-.- to ft.

Sia?f Kind - from.-.. .ft. to

No- Street

or

Stratmoor Hills Subdivision
include filing or number)

APR 15196
GROUND WATER

WELL LOCATION

E1 Paso

r"

NE 1/4 Of--- SW_ 214 Of SeCt.R3c__--(

Twp.i , Rg@_6_6k_, 6 _._PM

Horfh

West

1

i

I .
i

r i

0
I

I

I

r

r

I 1

r

1

r

1

I

East

South

ABOVE DIAGRAM REPRESENTS ONE FULL SEC-

TION. LOCATE WELL ACCURATELY IN SMAL(
SQUARE REPRESENTING 40 ACRES.

or

if the above is not applicable fill in:

City or Town



WELL L©G

Ground Elevation ( if known)

i.

How Drilled

FROM

FEET

TO

FEEL
TYPE OF MATERIAL

REMARKS

such as Cementing,
u w°-gn rd

W
Pecking, Shut 4f(,. ef0.)

u ?.3

4P cGl bAeAV4 * Mal
t

p.,rt',4Vej YL'.

h
1

raw atters ro(*
i

26 8 Sort o ol.eg
6 434 Watdr vt,ravel

4?4 4 IS ' alow 'break brown a1ay x
AIL IL I

47 49

Tie in 00#U* net 6 ft, e??e z rya+md Ioval
and earth braok "11 ^ W to zzaar op of caeUge

iF more space is required use additional shoal)

WELL DRILLER'S STATEMENT

This well was drilled under my supervision and the above information is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

alt
Signed

CC411rf COo _

s??.• 4t M'cl



Ykorm C(Rev.) STATE-OF COL(
3y62%59 APPLICATION FOR USE OF

Use Indelible Pencil or Typewriter)

Applicant ?}tra oor Hill Water D18't.

311 Gatal-Ina Dr.
P.0, Address qay Drrd© SYJxi nits- Gol0

gpm orQuantity appli" for 18Ao
AF Storage

Used for MuZLteipdL1 Purposes
W

H

on/at Location of xell w m
fTscription o land site)lega de 3

t"8o
Total acreage irrigate and other rts. 20

ESTIMATED DATA OF WELL 0

Hole s1ze;_3_0_1n. to_!LQ_ft. o?;
in. to ft.

dibu
Casing Plain_lLin. from 0 to 13 ft, 3

in. from to ft. b
Open or Perf in. from?toft. w

in. from to ft.

PUMP - lutlet 4.g
DATA: Type Turbine . HP? o .Size ("

80

1962Use initiation date offt : 1
Use Supplemental pages for additional data)

g:D a

County

well #2
I

LOCA41%N OFD! WELL

of ojL-k of Sect. 9 Twp. ? e
Rge.66,w? 6 P. M. OR

Street Ad r w;ox''' of & Block No.

Town or Subdivision

N

I

I

I

0
I I

I I

I

I 1

r

w

8

Locate
well in

1
40 acre

small)
square
as near

as possible.
Large square
is one section.

PERMIT NO. 31'7'71 -F
ISSUED:

DATE 194Z

25.00 fee required for uses other

than Domestic or Livestock.
Strataloor Hills Water Dislt. Gk. #420

Applicant Stuatmoor Hills Water Dist 8t.

Agent or

Driller Joe GOniff CO, No. 56
2522 E. Hixay 2

Address G.=radn Snrjj=p0 Golo..

NOTE - SATISFACTORY COMPLETION REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL OF APPLICATION



w

r_

2522 East Highway 24 Phone 682-5517

Colorado Springs, Colorado

Sept. 13, 1963

Office Of The State Engineer
Ground Water Administration

232 State Services Bldg.
Denver 3, Colorado

SEP 161963

V" WATER St.

COLORADO
pA(k USKER

Att: Mr. George W. Colburn

Gentlemen:

Re: Telephone conversation--Subject Stratmoor

Hills Water District.

On our permit #3771-F we asked for 1800 GPM and

thru a typographical error on our part the quantity
asked for was 800 GPM.

T am sending you a copy of the test which was made

at the time the well was tested at 1800 GPM.

The drilling permit shows where the yield was

1200 GPM instead of 1800 GPM .

On the well location please correct the Twp. No.

from 15S to 13S.

Please make these revisions and send us a copy

for our files and also a copy for Stratmoor Hills

files.

On the registration #7052 please cover the amount

of water asked for and also show the additional

amount in new well.

Please find check for 4l.oO for correcting these files,

Yours very truly,

Joe Coniff Company

JAC/wb Josep C niff /

Eno / /



H r

f &mz# q
2522 East Highway 24 Phone ME'lrose 2.5817

Colorado Springs, Colorado

CUSTOMERS NAME Stratmoor Hills Water I)isIt.

ADDRESS. ?11 Catalina Dr.

Colorado Springs, Colo.

WELL #

1figW RJ
5 E P 16 963

GROUND WA(? 30,
COLORAf1D

STATE ENGM

LATE 2-z5-6'2_

PERMIT NO. 3771-F

CASING SIZE 16 IN. DRAW DOVM ZUTHOUT ORFICE FT
6„ Orfice

WELL DEPTH 49 FT. DRAW DOYIN WITH ORFICE AT 1200GPM 25 _FT.

DEPTH IN SHALE R _FT. 48 GAL. PER FT. DRAW DOWN

DEPTH TO TOP OF SHALE S FT. 2 1.200 GPM

STATIC WATER LEVEL 8 FT. GPF DRAW DOWN 48 % 35 FT. USABLE WATER

USABLE WATER
T

35 _ F"f .

TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER IN WELL 1800 GPM

TEST MADE 13Y Joe Coniff
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WELL CONSTRUCTIONIN51XILICTION AND TEST REPORT-- 
or

ST REPORT" 
11/ 90 for Office we OnlySTATE OF COLORADO, OFFICE OF

THE STATE ENGINEER
RECEIVED

Y F 
1, 

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 77351f

OWNER NA STRATMOOR HILLS SEP 7 4 20127" 
M01lftA" w* mffl-1MWk—p-- wDECKERS TrVIIAIE R

USTATE IM4T RESOCity, St. Zip: PENROSE, CO. 8 1240 4TE eN - LARCESr' NQ 
S

COLD6EJCOLOONEER

3. 

WEII. 1& CATIONA&IMILLEI) 1 .-- -- - 114 - 1/ 41 See': TWP-: — __ Rxagt: 
DISTANCES FROM SEC LINES ftrrom See. line, and It from Sec. or (o i Line OR

SUBDIVISION: 
LOT: (

CM or wort) 

ADDRESS AT WELL LOCATION: 
BLOCK: FILING (UNIT). 

DATE COMPLETED: 612! 2011 TOTAL DEPTH:__._ _ - 45 ft. 
GEOI DGIC —LOG.- 
pap* OF material ( Typ % N% ow", w' w bmim) 

04 BROWN TOPSOIL

AN1) AND CLAY - -- 

40-45( 4-RGRAY =S" CE-- 

IS" DIAMETER STEEL PLACED T6----- BOTTOM
AND PULLED AS SILICA SAND

REMARKS: WATER .22'--'---.. 

DEPTH COMPLETED:. 45 it

LM. ( in.) From --(fJ)-- To ( ft) 
0- 45''- 

OD ( in) Kind Wall Size From ( ft) To (ft) 
14' STEEL 250 1+ 20' 

45' 

PERF. CASING Screen Slot Size 3132" 
14' 02-5- 20' 40' 

LESS

STEEL

FILTER PACK 9. PACKERFPLACMENT
Material: SILICA SANp Type: BENTONITE
Size: $- 12

Interval: 45- 20 Depth. 29- 15' 

10- GROUTING RECORD: 
Material Amount Density Interval Placement
CEMENT 40 15. 3 0- 15, PUMPED

SACKS

DISINFECTION, Type CHLORINE
Amt Used : - 1 GA-LLON,- WATER INJ., 18 HRS

WELL- TEST -AArA Ckck box Irma data is submitted on supplemental form
TESTING METHOD: AIRLIFT
Static Level: — jl IL Dote/Time Measured: 06!o?, 201 1__ Production Rate 900 RPM. pumping Levil 45. M bate/ Time Measured: M4qo1-1
Remarks Test Length Mrs) 10.00

1 have read tke awaspem wage screw and (mow the ftut" is thereof, ate that they are WOWt—om—ykǹow—lt e---- 
fle ran" of false statewass herein renslitates perjury I" Me second degree and ispunishable as a thus I arts4crarqU4. 

CONTRACTOR - ARKANSAS VALLEY DRILLING PHONE, 719-276-6847 Lic. No.: 1305
Moiling Address: 125 DECKERS DRIVE toSE, C0. 8124

IUC ( please type or print) 
I Date j



Form No. OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
GWS -25 COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

818 Centennial Bldg., 1313 Sherman St. Denver, Colorado 80203
303 886 3581

APPLICANT

EXST

WELL PERMIT NUMBER 77354 - F _ 

DIV. 2 WD 10 DES. BASIN MD

STRATMOOR HILLS WATER DISTRICT

1811 B ST

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80906- 

719) 576 -0311

APPROVED WELL LOCATION

EL PASO COUNTY

NE 1/ 4 SW 114 Section 3

Township 15 S Range 66 W Sixth P. M. 

DISTANCES FROM SECTION LINES

2243 Ft. from South Section Line

2010 Ft. from West Section Line

UTM COORDINATES ( Meters,Zone: 13.NAD83) 

to. u 1cv ,vv

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT Page 1 of 2

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1) This well shall be used in such a way as to cause no material injury to existing water rights. The issuance of this permit
does not assure the applicant that no injury will occur to another vested water right or preclude another owner of a vested

water right from seeking relief in a civil court action. 
2) The construction of this well shall be in compliance with the Water Well Construction Rules 2 CCR 402 -2, unless approval

of a variance has been granted by the State Board of Examiners of Water Well Construction and Pump Installation
Contractors in accordance with Rule 18. 

3) Approved pursuant to CRS 37 -90- 137(2) for the use of an existing well completed on 6/2/2011 without a permit, on the
condition that this well is operated in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Stratmoor Hills Water District Plan for

Augmentation approved by the Division 2 Water Court in consolidated case nos. W -3935 and W -4237, and subsequent
case nos. 91 CW24 and 08CW44. If this well is not operated in accordance with the terms of said decrees, it will be subject

to administration including orders to cease diverting water. 
4) Approved for the use of the well completed on 612/ 2011 to be used as a replacement of an existing well, permit no. 3772 -F

decreed by the Division 2 Water Court as Stratmoor well no. 5 in case no W- 3172). The old well under permit no 3772 -F
must be plugged and abandoned in accordance with Rule 16 of the Water Well Construction Rules. A Well Abandonment

Report form must be submitted within sixty (60) days of abandonment of the old well. Permit no. 3772 -F has been canceled
by order of the State Engineer. 

5) This well is subject to administration by the Division Engineer in accordance with applicable decrees, statutes, rules, and
regulations. 

6) The use of ground water from this well is limited to municipal use within the service area boundaries of the Stratmoor

Hills Water District. 

7) The pumping rate of this well shall not exceed 950 GPM, as decreed for Stratmoor well no. 5 in case no. W -3172. 
8) The combined amount of ground water to be appropriated from the Widefield aquifer (subject to the Widefield Aquifer

Management Plan) by this well no. SH5 and all other Stratmoor Hills Water District completed for production from the
Widefield aquifer shall not exceed 120 acre -feet per month, 380 acre -feet in any successive four month period, and 700
acre -feet per year. If "effective recharge" is demonstrated pursuant to the Widefield Aquifer Management Plan, then an

additional 570 acre -feet per year could be pumped up to a maximum of 1, 270 acre -feet per year. The total annual
appropriation by all Stratmoor Hills Water District wells from all approved sources of ground water is limited to 1, 270
acre -feet, pursuant to the plan for augmentation decrees referenced in Condition of Approval No. 3 above. 

9) A metering method must be established for this well pursuant to the Amended Rules Governing the Measurement of
Tributary Ground Water Diverisons Located in the Arkansas River Basin

APPROVED

JWB

State Engineer

No. 3657014



Receipt No. 3657014 WELL PERMIT NUMBER 77354 - F Page 2

ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT DOES NOT CONFER A WATER RIGHT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

10) The owner shall mark the well in a conspicuous place with well permit number(s), name of the aquifer, and court case

number(s) as appropriate. The owner shall take necessary means and precautions to preserve these markings. 

11) This well shall be more than 600 feet from any existing well, completed in the same aquifer, that is not owned by the
applicant, except for those wells for which a 600 -foot well spacing waiver statement was obtained from its owner, or for
which the owners of record were sent notice in accordance with the provisions of CRS 37- 90- 137(2)( b)( II)( A), and for which

no response was received by the CDWR within the time set forth in said notice. 
12) This well shall be not more than 200 feet from the actual location of well permit no. 3772 -F, and not more than 200 feet

from the location specified on this permit. 

NOTE: The well structure I. D.# is 1005569, and the owner's well designation is well no. 5 (SH5). 

NOTE: The decreed location of Stratmoor well no. 5 was determined to be more than 200 feet (approximately 417 feet) 
from the actual location of the well (permit no. 3772 -F) as field inspected by personnel of the CDWR, and the location of
this new replacement well is approximately 548 feet from the decreed location Application should be made to the Division
2 Water Court to correct the decreed well location. 

NOTE: This permit will expire on the expiration date unless a pump is installed by that date. A Pump Installation and Test
Report (GWS -32) must be submitted to the Division of Water Resources to verify the pump has been installed A one -time
extension of the expiration date may be available. Contact the DWR for additional information or refer to the extension
request form (GWS -64) available at: http: /Avww. water .state.co.us /pubs/forms.asp

NOTICE: This permit has been approved subject to the following changes: the approved well pumping rate and annual
amount of ground water to be appropriated were obtained from the referenced water court decrees. You are hereby noted
that you have the right to appeal the issuance of this permit, by filing a written request with this office within sixty (60) days
of the date of issuance, pursuant to the State Administrative Procedures Act. (See Section 24 -4- 104 through 106, C R. S.) 

ate • • 7 / r5 /r3
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER

BY ( cTCJ w 
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1 lSetM

n
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wvt'gr: eaoversw rs a0Ke- Ue l*t
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GWS -13A ( 01/ 2007) 

COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FIELD INSPECTION REPORT
Please complete this form in ink Application Receipt No(s): 3657014

DIV 2 WD 10 WELL STRUCTURE NO. (IF APPLICABLE): 1005569

DATE OF INSPECTION: 10/ 1112012 PURPOSE OF INSPECTION: LATE REG  OTHER ® 600 FT. SPACING

WATER COMMISSIONER NAME: James Swank

PHONE NUMBER: (719) 542 -3368 or (719) 250 -1654
t 1

OCT 16 ZU12
APPLICANT: 

ADDRESS: I

Colorado Springs, CO. 80806

PHONE: ( 719) 576 -0311 ext. 

EXISTING WELL LOCATION: 

NE' /., of the SW' /., of Section 3, Township J 5_ N or ® S, Range 66 E or ® W, 6 P.M. 

Distance from section line ON or S. E or W, County El Paso

OPTIONAL INFORMATION ( GPS unit must be set for NAD83, meters, and true north) Zone 12  or 13  

Easting 520116 Northing

Mark type of existing well: ® drilled,  hand dug,  spring well,  gallery well,  gravel pit, other

Estimated date well constructed: 2127/ 1963 Date of first use: 3/ 11/ 1963 Estimate pumping rate- 280 GPM
Total number ofacres in this tract/parcel: acres

Address ofproperty (if different from than the applicant address): 
Additional subdivision /parcel information:_ 

Number of non- exempt acres irrigated: Name of Aug. Plan? 

Any other wells located on this property? (yes) how many , ( no); permit #, case #, use? 

Use of Weil: 

Household use in ( indicate how many) __ single family dwelling(s) 
Watering of poultry, domestic animals, and livestock — approximately how many head? 
Watering of livestock only — approximately how many head? Is this a feed lot?  yes  no

Estimated area ofhistorical lawn and garden: Square feet  acre of lawn and garden

Fire protection

Commercial — drinking & sanitary only? (write details in " comments" section) 
Other (write details in " comments" section) 

YES ONO WERE THE USES CHECKED ABOVE INITIATED PRIOR TO MAY 8, 1972? 
NOTE: If ANY CHANGE IN HISTORIC USE OF THE WELL HAS OCCURRED SINCE MAY 8, 1972, please
indicate the date(s) the use changed, and discuss this change /expansion of the current or proposed use in the
comments section of this form. 

Signature of Water Commissioner: 

NOTE: If filing electronically without a signature, please check the box. ®) 

Dated: 

Additional comments and/ or information: 

This is a 600 foot spacing inspection for the re- drilled well 1005569, permit 3772 -F The new well has been drilled at the coordinates

wet! ws Wit

Il

Pers

bar tors

cr 2Lg8' t', 
d at the — 3t». 

Elm Crest Mobile Home Park Wes Kennedy is the contact for this well ( 719) 651 -8570. The second is well 1005641, Permit 19464 - 

T owned by Colorado Springs Utilities. Well 1005931 is a collapsed well, verified with Grahams Mobile Home park owner Jim

1 , 71t •A



GWS -13A (01/ 2007) 

Rau& ton (719 -390 -6865) He is not aware of any other wells on the propeM including the domestic well for Hermit 31253 Mobile
homes are now parked at the gps location for this well. 

RFC' P",. -. -. 

96. 16 ZU1Z
More room for comments on the back

WATER RESOURCE; 

Page 2, FIELD INSPECTION REPORT STATE ENGINEER
COL
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OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER, STATE OF COLORADO

NOTICE OF A PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A WELL

IN THE MATTER OF A PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A WELL WHICH IS
LOCATED LESS THAN 600 FEET FROM OTHER EXISTING WELLS

APPLICANT: STRATMOOR HILLS WATER DISTRICT

APPLICATION RECEIPT NO. 3657014

To: Jim Raughton Wes Kennedy

On September 14, 2012 and again on April 24, 2013, Stratmoor Hills Water District ( Applicant) 

submitted an application for a permit to construct a replacement well for the well currently
permitted under Permit No. 3772 -F, and located in the NE '/ of the SW % of Section 3, Township
15 South, Range 66 West, 6 h̀ P. M., El Paso County, Colorado, at distances of 2, 125 feet from the
South section line and 2,082 feet from the West section line with corresponding UTM coordinate
values of 520116 mEasting and 4291525 mNorthing. The proposed location of the replacement
well is the NE % of the SW % of Section 3, Township 15 South, Range 66 West, 6,h P. M., El Paso
County, Colorado, at distances of 2,243 feet from the South section line and 2,010 feet from the
West section line with corresponding UTM coordinate values of 520094 mEasting and 4291561
mNorthing. The Information available to this office has shown that the subject well is located less
than 600 feet from your wells. Pursuant to C. R.S. 37- 90- 137(2), the requested permit cannot be

issued by the State Engineer unless the State Engineer finds, after a hearing, that circumstances
in this particular instance so warrant. The provision of C. R. S. 37- 90- 137( 2)( b)( II)( A) provides that

if the State Engineer notifies the owners of all wells within 600 feet of the subject well by certified
mail and receives no response within the time set forth in the notice, no hearing shall be required. 

The person(s) listed above have been identified as the owner(s) of existing wells that appear to be
located within 600 feet of the subject well. As required by statute, notice of the application is
hereby provided pursuant to C.R.S. 37- 90- 137(2)( b)( II)( A), and a copy of the permit application is
attached. Anyone objecting to the issuing of a permit for the subject well must submit a written
response to be received in the office of the State Engineer not later than 5: 00 p.m. on June 13, 
2013. Such response should contain a brief and plain statement of the reasons why the State
Engineer should not grant a permit for the subject well. If responding, please direct
correspondence to John Bilisoly and reference the above application receipt number, and
Provide a copy of the response to the applicant. 

The Division of Water Resources is sending this notice because it is required by state statute. 
The Division of Water Resources is not sending this notice due to a perceived or explicitly
identified potential for injury or effect on your well that would result from the issuance of the
proposed well permit and use of the well. If you object to the issuance of a permit in this

application, you must participate in a formal hearing before the Hearing Officer for the State
Engineer. In such a hearing, the Hearing Officer makes his decision based only on the evidence
presented to him before and during the proceeding. Therefore, to participate in the hearing, you
must formally file documents and exhibits and you must testify before the hearing officer. 

If you do not wish to participate in a hearing that might result in this matter, or have previously
signed a 600 -foot well spacing waiver statement, no response is needed. 



NOTICE Page 2 of 3

Dated this 10"' day of May 2013. 

Dick Wolfe, P. E. 
Pr

Director /State Engineer
1313 Sherman Street, Room 818
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: ( 303) 866 -3581
Facsimile: ( 303) 866 -3589

By: ! 
JohDNY . Bilisoly
PItOcience Researc / Scientist

Cc: Applicant

Division 2 Office (via email) 
Attachment(s) 

Prepared by: JWB
600 Foot Notice



NOTICE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Page 3 of 3

1 hereby certify that I have duly served the within NOTICE OF A PERMIT APPLICATION
TO CONSTRUCT A WELL upon all parties herein by depositing copies of the same in the United
States mail, postage prepaid, at Denver, Colorado, this 13`" day of May 2013, addressed as
follows: 

Steven J. Witte, P. E. 
Division Engineer, Water Division 2

Division of Water Resources

310 E. Abriendo Ave., Suite B
Pueblo, CO 81004

via email) 

Gordon Halverson

Stratmoor Hills Water District
1811 B Street
Colorado Springs, CO 80806

Melanie Jollett, P.E. 

Matrix Design Group
2435 Research Parkway, Suite 300
Colorado Springs, CO 80920
via email) 

Jim Raughton

3115 Glenarm Road

Colorado Springs, CO 80911
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7004 0550 0001 0704 2557

Wes Kennedy
P.O. Box 6962
Colorado Springs, CO 80934
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7004 0550 0001 0704 2564
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Page 1 of l

I& Attachments can contain viruses that may harm your computer. Attachments may not display correctly. I

From: Melanie loka [ Melanie ]olkktOffotrbrdesigngroup.com] Sent: Fri 9/ 14/ 201212:33 PM

To: dwrpermbonline

Cc: 

Subject: Form Submittal

Attacl mOrft: ® Easement Doc Dec 2008.D&( 826KB ) ® Existing Well Deed.odf(2MB): stratmoor hills log.pdf(497KB) d! Stdtmoor Hills Well Site
Parcel Description Exhibits A.B. &C.odfl219KB) U Slaned permit aoolication.o0(783KB) 

Stratmoor Hills Water District recently re- drilled their existing Well # 5, original permit number 3772 -F. Enclosed is a copy of the new well permit
application and applicable attachments. 

RECER/Fr

SEP 14 2012
I will call to pay all application permits fees. Please let me know if you need additional information. Thanks. 

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO. 

Melanie ] oilett, PE, Water Resources Engineer

Matrix Design Group, Inc. 

2435 Research Parkway, Sate 300 I Colorado Springs, CO 80920 I Office 719.575.0100

www.matrbcdeslanorow com

http: / /dnrdenexc101 . naturenet .state.co.uslexchangelD VWermitsOnlinellnbox /Form %2OSubmittal.EML ?C... 9/ 14/2012
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93. 1 OF ILA

FW: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, 

WDID #1005569

Garoutte, Janet <Janet,Garoutte@state.co.us> Wed, Oct 3, 2012 at 7: 32 AM

To: " Bilisoly, John" < John.Bilisoly@state.co.us >, "Swank, James" < James. Swank@state. co.us> 

Cc: " Baker, Dale" < Dale.Baker@state.co.us> 

John, 

Do you have everything you need from us on this well? Is it considered illegal at this point? 

Rom Swank, James

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2012 1: 18 PM
To: Garoutte, Janet
Subject: RE: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569

The coordinates for the new well are 13S 0520094 4291561

Flrorrt: Garoutte, Janet

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2012 8: 17 AM
To: Bilisoly, John; Lloyd, Nolan
Cc: Pearson, Julie; Swank, James; Baker, Dale; Hollister, Doug
Subject: RE: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569

James will head out there this morning and get some information for us. 

Janet

Firom: Garoutte, Janet

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2012 3: 56 PM
To: Bilisoly, John
Cc: Pearson, Julie; Lloyd, Nolan; Swank, James; Baker, Dale; Hollister, Doug
Subject: RE: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569

John, 

Since it was drilled without proper permit, we can' t issue a permit for the structure regardless of the location. 



AI tN. cx-%\s ; 

9y. Z oT 4
Julie and I have discussed this and will discuss with field staff on Monday to determine if other violations exist
and arrange for a field inspection. 

Janet

Firom: Biliisoly, John
Sent: Friday, Septerriber 14, 2012 3: 46 PM
To: Garoutte, Janet

Cc: Pearson, Julie; Uoyd, Nolan

Subject: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDI:D # 1005569

Janet, 

As we discussed by phone today, Laura Nelsen, our Records Manager brought the attached application to me. 
The application was emailed to us and then Melanie Jollett, a water resources engineer from Matrix Design

Group, Inc., called her to follow up with payment of the application fee. Laura asked her if this was an
emergency, and she said that no, it wasn't, and that the well had already been drilled without a permit. She also
submitted a Well Construction and Test Report, which states that the well was constructed on 6/2/2011 by
Arkansas Valley Drilling ( Lic. # 1305). 1 - ould not find any evidence that we had approved a replacement permit or
even a monitoring well permit or monitoring hole acknowledgment for this construction. 

The applicant wants to move the well 550 south of the existing well location: The UTM' s you gave me for the
present location of well Permit No. 3772 -F are 520116m Easting and 4291525m Northing. The location requested
on the application is 520108m Easting and 4291617m Northing. A move of over 200 feet from the decreed
location and actual location of the existing well would be a change in water right, and would require the applicant
to go to water court to obtain approval of the changed location. 

Nolan, it appears the well driller may have violated the Water Well Construction Rules here, so I have included
your name on this email for your handling of the apparent violation.) 

Thanks, 

John W. Bilisoly

Colorado Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 818

Denver, CO 80203

303 -866 -3581 ext. 8216

303 - 866 -3589 fax

www. water. state. co. us
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Bllisoly, John <John. Bilisoly@state.co.us> Thu, Oct 4, 2012 at 8:56 AM

To: " Garoutte, Janet" < Janet.Garoutte@state.co.us >, " Swank, James" < James.Swank@state.co.us> 

Cc: " Baker, Dale" < Dale.Baker@state.co.us >, "Pearson, Julie" < Julie.Pearson@state.co.us> 

Janet, 

I think we can proceed with the evaluation. This is what we know at this point concerning the well locations
based on the decreed location, the inventoried location of the original well Permit No. 3772 -F ( W DID 1005569), 
and the new 6/212011 well location. 

Decreed location: NE1 /4, SW 1/ 4, Sec. 3, T.15S, R.66W, 61h P. M. @ 1880 ft. from SSL and 2820 ft. from ESL
or 2460 ft. from WSL). 

Actual location: 520116m Easting & 4291525m Northing; being 2125 ft. from SSL and 2082 ft. from WSL. 

New 6/2/2011 location: 520094m Easting & 4291561m Northing; being 2243 ft. form SSL and 2010 ft. from
WSL. 

The decreed location and the actual location are 450 feet apart, so when the decree (case no. W -3172) was
entered on 7/ 12/ 1974, the location of Stratmoor Well No. 5 ( Permit No. 3772 -F) was in error. When the well was

inventoried, we probably should have adldsed the well owner to correct the decreed location. Maybe we did. I
don't know. 

The actual well location and the new 6/212011 well location are only 138 feet apart. That is the good news here, 
that they drilled the new well approximately 138 ft. to the north and west of the original well site. 

The decreed location and the new 6/2/ 2011 well location are 578 feet apart, so on their new application in Item

where they say they want to more the new well 550 feet from the original well, they may have been referring to
the decreed location. 

As to the new 6/ 2/ 2011 well being constructed without a permit or authorization from this well, the Board of
Examiners is dealing with that and has sent an allegation letter to the driller dated 9/ 1812012, and I have attached
a copy of it. 

So, if you could proceed with your evaluation, including 600 -ft, well spacing, that would be great. 



Ffone Garoutte, Janet

Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 7: 32 AM
To: Bilisoly, John; Swank, James
Cc: Baker, Dale

Subject: FW: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569

Quoted text hidden] 

dn stratmoor.pdf
25K

Garoutte, Janet <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> 

To: John Bilisoly <john.bilisoly@state.co.us> 
Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 3:21 PM

John, 

600 foot spacing is completed on the well. Just Hew the last attachments, as I had James add more information
to the latest version of the field report. 

Forwarded message

From: Swank, James <james.swank@state.co.us> 

Date: Tue, Oct 16, 2012 at 11: 57 AM
Subject: Fwd: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID #1005569
To: Janet Garoutte <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> 

Janet, 

I attached an updated version of the inspection which addresses those questions. 

Forwarded message

From: Garoutte, Janet <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> 
Date: Mon, Oct 15, 2012 at 3: 52 PM

Subject: Fwd: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569
To: James Swank < james.swank@state:.co.us> 
Cc: Julie Pearson <julie.pearson@state co.us >, Dale Baker <dale.baker@state.co.us> 

James, 

1005931 is on your map, did you see, attempt to see, or not find the well? Also an exempt well is on the xlsx
list, 31253, did you see it, not find it? Please make comments on your field report and forward all back to me. 
Thanks. 

Janet

Forwarded message

From: Swank, James <james. swank@state. co.us> 
Date: Fri, Oct 12, 2012 at 11: 56 AM

Subject: Fwd: Permit Application for Stratmoor Hills Water District, Rec.# 3657014, WDID # 1005569
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1NENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT" SEP 14 Z012

This easement Agreement rAgreemeW) e8e ve eaEnlswraaxR 9 ?: ! wSTgTE ENGOjry ER5
by and Golden Square Development LLC, a Colorado Umised LWft Company Colo. 
rGra Wt address Is 3115 Glenerm Road, Colorado Springs, CO 80911 and lire Snbvw r
titswater Sailalin n Dom, Q pel water and Sw t * m Districts ("DMdcrN whose
address is 18 1 B Street, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80906 (' Grenbe'). Both Grantor and

Grartee are Individually referred to as ' Party' and collectively referred to as ' Perks.' 

Retinas

Grantor owns real properly as legally described in ' Exhiblt A' attached hereto
CRopero, to through. wren. under, and across which to tmpnovernenls (as defined in Section 1
below) will : and

Grantee has determined that its Improvements (as defined in Sedm 1 below) 
must be , Instoled. and pnsYNakted within the Properly abrg a certain utilities corridor; 

NOW, FHEREFORE, In consideration of the promises; mutual covenants and agreements

d hoMh. and other good and valuable coraidsrmen nu, the recelpt of which Is hereby
edmowled8ed. he Parties epee as follows. 

AWOMMUK

1. of Ponnonent Enomeft Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a perpetual, non - 
excluda I ermanent easement to ester, ocoupy, and use the real property legally described
In IfthA4 B' atladbed Iraelo, 1D construct, ieconstrxbct, use, operate, maintain, repair, 
patrol, rgbprsub, or remove one or more plpelkres, aorickft. poles, vaults, motors, 

regxtetor awNchss, transformers. valves, hydrants, manholes, access roads or any
other util afrut fbwkKfBrg, but rwi limited b, communication f tulles), and all
INUMM racy or aboveground cables, wires, and app xWwx es thereto. N+dudx+9, 
W not b, ebctrb or other control sydws, cables. warm connections, and surboo

rknprovernenW) Ink under, through. over and aravas such real property
EBaealen[. 

2 16dtblt C' attached hereto Is a graphic ropmeertalbn d the Permanent
Easement In the event ExtM C is kmarrsWW Wth ExtM B, 6dit B sW e n On. 

3. Grantee shell have the perpetual Vt of reaacneW Ingress and egress
In, b, aver, under, and across the Property for access to and from any roads, hoorays, 
streets, or any then point to the Permanent Easement, In order to perform Grantee's
fulls In Permanent Eave pert. To the mmft n pre ftWo erclont. Grantee strati use

mdstirg
Ply

roads, trolls or facOn to avoid disruption of Grate's apera8ona on to

4. Grantee shelf have he right to construct, reconstruct, tae, opersie, 
nta(nfm% patrol, replace, upgrade, or remove at any time or from lime to lime, ate or
acre Improvananb and appurtenances thereto within the Permana+ Eassmor t. 
Such right be papetrral, and Grantor shall not atop. hinder, or Impede oonstru ction of such
addURN or limit the same within the Permanent Easement. 

5. Except as provided in Section 8 below, Grantor shall retain to
right b of he Properly, except for such use as might endanger or Interfere with Be
V* of In to Permanent Easement. Grantor slball only perform or permit other
persons or " so to perform constructionLion or other work whthhn the Permanent Easement alter

60739 Utltiar Easement Agreement doc Page 1 Of 5
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RECEIVED

PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT SEP 14 2012

WATER RESOURCES
prior wrl ton approval by Grantee and only if such construction or obler work is periaftVAT IENGVEER

with the lsnrls Of tilts Agneemer k alt applicable laws, Rica and regulations, arty
Grantee rules and regulations as they may be modifi fla bmodified flan tine time. Grantor reserves
use t errnanent Easement, whether k notudhmf Of otherwbe, for kU tamng the Wowing
with waltan approval from Grantee: pavement, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, parking areas and
associalled rub cub. paved driveways. fences ( except fences which cannot be reasonably

and erected again, such as, but not pmlled to: stone, brick. or other masonry type
fences walls), Iowtheight landscaping, and sprinkler systems which are capable of being

y located by Grantee {' Grantor's Improvements"); provided however, that the
ext a of such rights. In the reasonable opinion of Grantee, does not injure or Inwisre with, 

now on the future, any of lure Grornten:' s rights b the Permanent Easement Including, but not
limited , Grantee's rights of maintenance and reasonable access. 

6. within INnnaperit Easement. Grantor shall riot construct or place any
Parma Itruchlre or bullring on any part 'or the Permanent icesemerd Inkling, but not
Iknited : Pte, POW. fermi ( Pceb. poles. or lances that can be early removed and
erected : and enooept for gaage-door porch sloops and only thoee retaking wafts up b 4
fact In twat may be required to extend brio the side lot-irte easements of a residential

dweeik>oa, garages. barns. sheds, storage structures of any kind. kaen•tos, play houses
or Play strexriuros, oulbr . gazebos, tat bibs. swimming pools, concrete police, 
dells, courts. retaining wall, or any edifice projections such as, but not IMAW
to. verandas, porches, braking overhangs. or lay windows. Without lability for

P
Nea may rerrrove any strtxiure Of bolding exrrushwrcted Or pkecad nAtdrl the
ement. If Grantor constructs. places or permits arty struckre or building with** 

the aEasement ten Goambr shy reimburse Grantee for ail expenses (kndudig, but
not Ilm moval. pout collection, and attorn ys' fees and costs) associated with or arising
firm such

of

or buildng. Moreover, in no event stall Grantor: 
a. or piece. longitudinally along or cbmwise within the Permanent Easement, any

uWarground pipeline, cable. wire, comdult, valve, stub, or otter utility or
low oe without the prior written oonsent of Grantee: or

k1b. 7'by a mostion or tint, the present (trade er grand level of the Permanent
without the prior miltern consent of GrenW

revent the construction or alteration of landfNle. welliaWs, land wwavatorW
nents, and other tend uses within the Permanent Easement. Additionally, 
ot construct or agar any iandile, wetlands, water Impoundlments, and Other
hin the Property. which might, in Grantee's reasonable discretion. endanger or
ty Improwemenle, Including. but not Imbed b, Grantee's rights of maintenance
access, without the prior wnitien consent Of Grantee. 

7. 

Fen% 
az Land. Grantee shell replace, repair, or reimburse Grader for the

ost Of nip laoanont ex repair of physksl riamage b Grerrior's Improerernents on
wheUsr ex rot within the Permanent Easement, but anlyy If such damage is

rantee's Corskucton. reconstruction, use. operaion. mairtar>mrca, repair, patrol. 
upgrading, or removal o f Its Irnproverrsnts. In the contrition reconstruction, 

makdernernce, repair, Patrol. reomwneri, upgrading, cur removal cf fir
Is Grantee stall promptly restore, replace, or repair the suuface of the
asement to ore dose to Its condition Immediately prior to such work as may be
ssible. Despite anything contained herein to the coMray, Grantse s o not be
mage to aftwtures, buikings. or any other articles whatsoever. which are
nstalled. or otherwise existing w it inn the Permanent Easement In violation of the
Agreem:wd imdumAv. but nor Iknited to, arty uee(s) that Interfere with the
or Grandee's rights in the Permanent Esaanent. 

60739 upity Easement Agreementdoe Page 2 of 5
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RECEIVED

PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT Sg 14 2012
WATER ENGINEERS

n wnaM Grartlee Shill have the perpek al right to crfF. OLo

it: 
emove NOBS, brush. and other obstructions Which U we or Interfere with the

000urpsaw or alloyment of the Permanent Essemerd, ere Grantee's rigt to
onatrud, use, operate. malntsh, repair. patrol, repiaoa, upgrade, or remove is

wlhout bbft for damages arising two from. 

L Subtac" and LOW tlu000rt. Grantor shah not Impair any lateral or wMaamt support for

It Eastmain and Additional Uses, The Pamwwd Easement is perpehtal and nm
with t land. it also is deemed b touch and concern the kshd. The wwr dse of any rights h the
Perm Esaanent other hen hose retained by Grantor shall be within the sob discretion of
G Grantee stroll permit and authorize such other uses of he Permanent Ease sK riot
hereby reserved in Grantor. as will not impair Grantee's rights in the Permanent Eassmart
strbiec! the Irinitatlorms oortalrmed herein. 

11. Grantor warrants that it has good and merchantable YHe to the Property and
has iris night and IawWl eulttonty to grant he Pertmanent Easement Grantor lurlher

prartses, ... won b defennd Gusntee In he eomacke of Grantee's rights hereunder

against try defect in Gr. ntors We to On Property or Gronbn's right b gwt the Pannaromt

12 Grantor hereby releases Grantee and shall finny proud, defend. 
Undero and hold twmtess Grants% their d0cers, l!b'Ities Board, directors, employees, 
agents 111nd represatswm from and against any and at dal ms, costs and foss {hckxft but
not ffmq9d to al fees and dwgas ofengineers, arphile;ts, attorneys, and other proliessiorals
f0orerr other diwute resolution oosts losses. damages, causes of aclbnb or tabit

Mhdnrdrmg, but not limited b  edshg from or In connection nth
rt F.esernent, GroMms' s gmprovemets, or the bnprovements b the enmont arisirng
o Grenbors actlon(s) err taikrro(s) b act

13 fallure of Grantee b trnslN. in ayone or more trrotarhoes, upon .. did per<ornarhoe

obtgaYons, covenants, or agreements he eh oontained, or he faikxe of Grantee In
ore hntanoea to eocencirs aryoption, privflegs, or rigid fhereh rrorhtakhed, tints h no
strued b oonstttub a waiver, rebuggehnumt or release of such obligations, 

aagreermerft and no brbeararnce by he Granee of any default hwewx* tint! In
e construed w coming a waverof such default. 

14. and JudsWd1wL This Agreement shat be consumed In acoordance with he
laws the stow of Colorado on 8 Paso County. city Code. Ordinances. Rules and
Regu s. h the event of any dispute over this Agreement the etmdwW verve and
Jurlad for any IUpaSor arising hereunder shat be In the District Cant of El Paso County, 

gff%L
nd. B necessary for enatuaivs federal questions, the anted states Disulot Comet

for of coloredo. 

15. Each and every one of the berhsfts and bnadens of this Agreement shat inure
btrndlnp Whom the nespertive legal repressrhtativee, hobs, eueartore, edm[rtsbatons, 

transfers, agents, and sod" of the Pariles. 

18 liearks. Swept as expr'eah pnwMod orherAbe, tide Permanent
jEis trtended tD be adely for the bandit of the Partite and shell not otherwise be

b confer upon or On b any other parem or third perry any remedy. datm, cause of
other right. 

80738 * sty Easemment Agreanenkdoc Page 3 of 5
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RECEIVED

PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT SEP 14 2012

WATER RESOURCES
The provisions of this Agreement are severable . I1991lty Or P l o NEER
heroin dal not adfed the validly Or evicrosebi y of tits re makft Q

Wom Of Exhibits, Al erddbts described in and attadhed to Oft Agreement are hereto
led by referents. Grorft hereby admowledges tinted Extuts A and B must be
by or under the supervision of a POWs" Land Surveyor Retread by the State of

Any notice pravided in a000rd with this Agreement shall be In w av end shad be set
ry service, or mailed by certlled mad, postope prepaid and return rooetpt requested b
do address as shown bebw or to the property owner d row ( ONot* oo' 8rrdr Nabs
slfedive upon the dale received and ackmwledged by signalum of the POV ttret
Notice. Ether Parly may drenge is address b wtdch any Notice is b be delivered
s AW= nw t by giving Nonce as provided herein. 

noor Wit waterand SwdIoIon DlstrUn- 
8 street
ado springs, C0 80M

st square Development LLC
Cat'enarm /lead
ado Co 8ogf t

ME& This Agreement nwmw W the entire agreement between the Parties and no
sRarard oral represordeli n, p ondsa or sgrsa ooK oral or odwvAsa, * Fret be badtng
Panes Irerato wth rasped b the subject matter of this Insirumerrt, unless stated to
Ny rrdard b this Permanent Easement Agraament and signed by the Parties. 

Easement AgreemanLdoc
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I

N W1rNESS V
and ywfmd a

GRANTOR

PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT
RECEIVED

SEP 14 2012
ME REOF, to Parks hereto hem exeoutsd ft Agreement effective as of the

ER RESOURCESwewithin. STATE ENGINEER
COLO, 

Fir: Square

By; 

Name: Jim Rmq dton

Tice: MwwW

STATE OF tora,oa

COlJNTY OF Gl 41F so )
SS. 

The fo Igav instrument was admowiedped befofe me this Q'6 day of ' aecembar' 
g by Jim Reughlon as Manepsr of Golden Square Devebpfwd LLC. 

00739

Titl* Data, Ina. LQ

my trend and official seal

Strabnoor Ms Wdw and SanimW DWrida

Title: 
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EXHIBIT A: 

LOT I K̀
OF THE

TOGETHER

TRACT A

OF EL PASO

9
Inc. 

DESCRIPTION

RECEIVED

SEP 14 2012

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO. 

SUBDIVISION "ASRECORDEDUNDERRECEMON NO .207712593
OF EL PASO COUNTY COLORADO; 

VACATION AND RESUBDIVISION OF GRAHAM SUBDTVISION" AS
Nnrn IfirrKMONINPLATBOOKY -2AT PAGE 29 OFTHE RECORDS

COLORADO; 

TOGETHER

LOT 19 B CK 2 " A VACATION AND RESUBDIVISION OF GRAHAM
SUgDM31 AS RECORDED UNDER RECEPTION IN PLAT BOOKY -2 AT PAGE 29
OF THE OF EL PASO COUNTY COLORADO; 

A TRACT IN RTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, SECTION

39 TOWN IS SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE 6" P.M.9 EL PASO COUNTY, 
COLORADO PING SOUTHERLY OF GLENARM ROAD, EASTERLY, NORTHERLY
AND NORTHM&STERLY OF " A VACATION AND RESUBDIVISION OF GRAHAM

Prepuld BF
M.V.E, Iae. 

INS Law ay

OcMW27, 

1903

saratO* 

010909

Lamw

Page 1 of I

Ems, •sw." 
Sued, Salle 900 • Colorado Sprdwas. CO 8®909 oPhowe 719 - 633-3736

Fax 719435 -5650 • e-mail msvo nv*dWLcom

Title Data, Inc. L0 SKLI0991 EL 131811- 2008. 006
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I

RECEIVFr

VT SEP 14 2012

EXHIBIT B: GAL DESCRIPTION WATER RESOURCESENGINEEGINEE ESR
COLO

EASEMENT : 

ASTRIPOFLKND OVERANDACROSSA PORTION OFTHE NORTHEASTQUARTER

OF THE SO WEST QUARTER, SECTION 39 TOWNSHIP 1S SOUTH, RANGE 66
WEST OF 6"' P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, SAID STRIP OF LAND
BEING MO PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMEN GATTHE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OFTRACT B OF "GLENARM
SUBDIVISIO ASRECORDEDUNDERRECKMONNO .207712393OFTHERECORDS

OF SAID EL ASO COUNTY; 

BEARINGS1 ZFERREDTO HEREIN ARE BASED ONTHEWESTERLY LINE OFSAID
TRACT B RXIMMED AS BEARING 901003'07 "E.) 

THENCE N01 ' 07 "W9 217.75 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF TRACT; 

THENCZ N73 1' 56" W, 50.16 FEETTOTHE POINT OFBEGINNING OFTHESTRIPOF
LAND DESCRIBED; 

THENCE SW 4V48" W9 78.00 FEET; 

THENCE N37 W'57" W, 371.04 FEET; 

THENCE N 44'09 "E9 35.38 FEET; 

THENCE N74 5151 "W, 21.06 FEET; 

THENCE NIS 144%9" Fv 20.00 FEET; 

THENCS S74 IVS1 "E9 21.08 FEET; 

THENCE NIS 44109 "E3, 30.98 FEET; 

THENCE N 170561" W9 57.00 FEET, 

THENCE 42104 "E, 20.00 FEET; 

THENCE 369917156 "E, 83.02 FEET; 

Pap] of 3
Emgimeera • 3iureyors

1903 L laroy Storey Same 200 • Celarado Sprim 4 CO 80909 o Phone 719 - 635.5736
Fax 719- 635 -5450 • e-maft mve avrciWLw1x

Title Date, Iao. La BHLlp991 BL 131811- 3008. 007



THENCE, 

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

24.03 FEET; 

276.02 FEET; 

64.79 FEET; 

235.15 FEET; 

77.17 FEET; 

324A2 FEET; 

3538 FEET; 

19 17.33 FEET, 

20.00 FEET; 

10.11 FEET; 

RECEIVED

SEP 14 2012

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO. 

THENCE SYt'a32' 1l "E, 3538 FEET TO THE P024T OF BEGINNING. 

A STRIP OVER AND ACROSSA PORTION OFTHE NORTHEASTQUARTER
OF THE SO T QUARTER, SECTION 39 TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 66
WEST OF 6T" P.M., EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, SAID STRIP OF LAND
BEING MO PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

CO GATTHE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF TRACT B OF "GIMARM
SUBDINISI ASRECORDEDUNDERRECEPTION NO. 207712593OFTHERECORDS
OF SAID EL PASO COUNTY; 

BEAROGS FERREDTOHEREINAREBASEDONTHEWESTERLYLINEOFSAID

TRACT B CORDED AS BEARING S01a03107 "E.) 

THENCE N0 003' 07" W, 217.75 FEET ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF TRACT TO
THE POINT F BEGUMNING OF THE STRIP OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; 

THENCE N7$001156 "W, 50.16 FEET; 

mv 2 of 3

M. RF.y lwa • EngineM 0 swnn r8
1903 Sam4 Su& 200 • Colorado Springs, CO 80909 oP/wne 719 -635 -5736

Far 719435-5450 o e-mail mvo@wvedvgxm
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THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

THENCE

LAND M

hpaned BT
M.RE., Inc. 

1l03 Ldaray Sin
coiwm asit

Sq tamear x6. 200

t, Suite 2" 
co nom

Page 3 at 3

M. xas Inc. • Engineers • Surveyors
1903 araySua4 sL* r 200 • Commh Springs, Co 80909 • Plwe 719435 - 5736

Fax 719 - 635- 5450 w " aU mvd@mvec1WLcwn

Title Data, Iac. LQ SKL14991 EL 131811 - 9008. 009
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RECEIVED

SEP 14 2012

32111 " W93538 FEET; WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO. 

26103 "E, 179.37 FEET; 

5055 "E, 94.08 FEET; 

36'28 "W, 47.52 FEET; 

D611511E9, 64.79 FEET; 

10128 "E, 102.57 FEET; 
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Legal description attached as Exhibit " A" and made
a part hereof. 

Reserving into the grantor, his heirs and assigns, those certain
power line and utility line easements for water and sanitation, and
those certain wells known as Well No. 4 and Well No. 5 as are set

forth in the attached Exhibit " B" being an Engineering drawing by
Karcich i Weber, Inc., Job No. 2005, Drawing, No. 1634 -M1. 
Excepting and reserving unto the Grantor all water rights and rights
to underground water in, under and upon the premises. The Grantees, 

their successors and assigns do hereby covenant and agree not to
drill any water wells upon or about said premises. Subject to pro- 
tective covenants and easements of record. 
Further rem A. unto the Grantor his heirs, and assigns, the right
to drill ond ad tionalwell upon the subject property at a location
of Grantor .a choRce, together with a right of way for pipeline over, 
under, across and through the property from such well site, and with
right of ingress and egress to and from such site, which site shall

ti be shown by drawing and• recorded when mpleted, and further pro - 
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EXHIBIT A RECEIVED
PARCEL DESCRIPTION

s P Q YO1ZBURDENED PROPERTY) 

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGMEER

OLO

TRACT •A• OF GLENARM SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED JUNE 57", 2007 IN THE OFFICE OF THE EL PASO COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER
UNDER RECEPTION NUMBER 207712593, BEING LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST ONE - QUARTER
OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 88 WEST, OF THE 6T" PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, EL
PASO COUNTY, COLORADO. 

1' oe.' sooft

0 4 '% 
S

34977

ROBERT LEE MEADOWS, JR PLS 34977

PREPARED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF

MATRIX DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

Coke do sow Darner

Paqephoowk
Allmla Saclwmwo

S. 109. 4 / 2001. o00( STRATMOORHILLSWRVEnEGALISTRATMOOR HILLS WELT. EASEMENTEX OTARIDOC
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SEP 14 2012
EXHIBIT B

WATER RESOLpCES
PARCEL DESCRIPTION STATE ENGINEER

WELL EASEMENT) 
COLO. 

A PORTION OF LAND BEING A PART OF TRACT *A' OF GLENARM SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 5T", 2007 IN THE OFFICE OF THE EL PASO
COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER UNDER RECEPTION NUMBER 207712593 LOCATED IN THE
SOUTHWEST ONE- QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST, OF THE
e PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCE AT THE NORTH END OF THAT CERTAIN SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 1 OF SAID
GLENARM SUBDIVISION LABELED AS NORTH 37' 25'48', 245.87 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE
EXTERIOR OF SAID GLENARM SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING SIX COURSES: 

1) THENCE NORTH 37' 2640' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 178.77 FEET; 
2) THENCE NORTH 26 °58'05' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.81 FEET; 
3) THENCE NORTH 00' 10'48' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 87.09 FEET; 
4) THENCE SOUTH 69' 18' 19' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 688.29 FEET, 
5) THENCE SOUTH 00' 41' 41' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 75.72 FEET; 
6) THENCE SOUTH 11' 06'26' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 59.31 FEET, TO THE MOST

NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT A; 

THENCE SOUTH 00' 10'00' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 52.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 

THENCE SOUTH 53. 42'00' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; 

THENCE SOUTH 38' 16'00' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; 

THENCE NORTH 53042'00' WEST A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET; 

THENCE NORTH 36' 18'00' EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

CONTAINING 400 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0092 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

cdmdo sow Denver Phoenix

of4
Pap2of4

Allarb Sarin ento
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A GRAPHICAL DEPICTION, EXHIBIT " C ", OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL IS ATTACHED
HERETO AS AN AID IN THE INTERPRETATION OF THE WRITTEN DOCUMENT. 

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL IS THAT CERTAIN
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1 LABELED AS NORTH 37 °25'46" WEST, 245.87 FEET BEING
MONUMENTED ON EACH END BY A FOUND REBAR AND PLASTIC CAP STAMPED ' LS 20681

ADO t1L+. 

1' 94! 77 ° 0; m

AL LA

ROBERT LEE MEADOWS, JR PLS 34977
PREPARED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
MATRIX DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
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EXHIBIT " C" 
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20' 0 20' 

SCALE 1' 20' 

LOT 1
GLENARM SUBDIVISION

RECEPTION NO. 207712593) 
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GLENARM ROAD
60' ROW) 

BOOK 1939 PAGE 043) 

AREA - 400.00 S.F. 

Matrix Design Group, bc. 
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NORTH CORNER TRACT " A' 
GLENARM SUBDIVISION

RECEPTION NO. 207712593) 

LOT 1. GREGORY
SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1

REC NO. 99136101) 
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STRATMOOR HILLS WATER DISTRICT



STATE OF COLORADO
BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF WATER WELL CONSTRUCTION AND PUMP INSTALLATION CONTRACTORS
Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 818

Denver, CO 80203
Phone (303) 866 -3581
FAX (303) 966 -3589

http:1Avvvw.water.state co.uslboe
September 18, 2012

Todd Moore, License No. 1305

Arkansas Valley Drilling
600 Canon Ridge RD

Canon City, CO 81212

Re: Alleged Statute /Rule Violations: Construction of a Well without a Valid Well Permit

File No.: 12 -SC -012

Dear Mr. Moore; 

John W Hrckenlooper
Governor

Mike King
Executive Director, DNR

Scott Cuthbertson, P E

Secretary

This letter is to advise you of alleged violations of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402 -2, and /or Colorado Revised
Statutes and solicit your response to the allegations. The nature of the alleged Rules /Statute violations is set forth below: 

On September 14, 2012, the Division received a Well Construction and Test Report from Arkansas Valley Drilling for a well
constructed for Stratmoor Hills Water District. Received with the report was an application to permit the well. It listed the
location as the NE Y, of the SW X of Section 3, Township 15 South, Range 66 West, Sixth P. M. in El Paso County. At the time
the well was constructed, no valid well permit existed to construct a new well. Such construction is a violation of Rules 6.2, 
6.2. 2, and 6.2. 2. 1 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402 -2. 

1. it is alleged that, Todd Moore, - icense No. 1305, constructed a well without a valid well permit authorizing such

construction as required by Rules 6.2, 6.2.2, and 6.2. 2. 1 of the Water Well Construction Rules, 2 CCR 402 -2. 

Your written response to the alleged vio ation of the referenced Water Well Construction Rules is required within 20 days of
receipt of this letter. Please provide any information that will clarify or correct the situation described in the paragraphs
above. You may contact me at (303) 866 -3581 if you have questions regarding this matter. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sinc ly

Nolan W. Lloyd

Chief Well Inspector

cc: Stratmoor Hills Water District

JOSEPH T BENDER, Arvada; OCTAVE GEORGE BLOWN, La Veta; THERESA JEHN- DELLAPORT, Golden, ANDREW M. ROSS, Denver



DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Gordon Halvorson

Stratmoor Hills Water District
1811 B Street

Colorado Springs, CO 80806

John W. Hickenlooper
Governor

Mike King
DirectorExecutive

November 21, 2012 Dick Wolfe, P.E. 
Director/State Engineer

Re: Well Permit Application Receipt No. 3657014 for Permit to Construct a
Replacement Well for Well Permit No. 3772 -F, Stratmoor Well No. 5, Case No. W- 
3172; WDID #1005569

Dear Mr. Halvorson: 

The referenced well permit application to construct a new well as a replacement well for
existing well, Permit No. 3772 -F is being returned for the following reasons. Based on a review of our
records and field investigation by our staff of our Division 2 office in Pueblo, CO, your stated well site
was determined to be within 600 feet of other existing wells that do not appear to be owned by
Stratmoor Hills Water District ( "District "). At least three existing wells are believed to be within 600
feet of the District' s well site for the subject replacement well. The information and contacts we have
based on our records and investigations are as follows: 

Permit No. 223843; WDID 01005383; Located in the Elm Crest Mobile Home Park; Contact is
Wes Kennedy at (719) 651 -8570. 

Permit No. 19464 -T; WDID #1005641; Located southwest of the subject well, and owned by
Colorado Springs Utilities. 

Permit No. 15712 -R; WDID # 1005931; Located northwest of the subject well; Contact is Jim
Raughton at (719) 390 -6865. 

These are the wells within 600 feet of the subject well that were identified by our field
investigation. There may be other existing wells that are not of record in the State Engineer's office, 
and if so, the District should identify these wells and seek to obtain 600 -foot well spacing waiver
statements from their owners also. 

The provisions of Colorado Revised Statute 37 -90- 137(2) prohibit the issuance of a permit for
a well to be located within 600 feet of any existing well that is not owned by the applicant, unless the
State Engineer finds that circumstances so warrant after a hearing is held in accordance with the
procedural rules of 2CCR 402 -5. 

The hearing process may be avoided if you are able to obtain a 600 -foot well spacing waiver
statement from the owner of each existing well within 600 feet, stating that they have no objection to
the issuance of a permit to the District for use of their new replacement well that is within 600 feet of
their wells. A waiver statement is enclosed for your use and can be photocopied for additional
waivers. If you are able to obtain the necessary waiver statement from the owners of all wells within

Office of the State Engineer

1313 Sherman Street, Stite 818 • Denver, CO 80203 • Phone. 303 -866 -3581 • Fax. 303 -866 -3589
http / /water.state co us



Gordon Halvorson

Receipt No. 3657014
November 21, 2012

Page 2

600 feet of the District's subject well, please submit them with the enclosed permit application form

when returning it to this office to my attention. 

If you choose not to attempt to obtain the necessary waiver statements, or are unable to obtain
all of them, the application should be returned to this office and we should be advised of this. We will

then send a legal notice by certified mail to well owners of record, advising them of your application
for a permit to construct a new replacement well as a replacement for existing well Permit No. 3772 -F, 
and that we believe the District' s subject well site is within 600 feet of their wells. The notice shall

require them to submit a written response within 30 days of the date of the legal notice, stating why
the State Engineer should not grant the District's requested well permit. If any timely response is
received from any of the well owners, staff of the State Engineer's office will forward a copy of the
District's application, the mailed legal notice, and any timely responses received to the State
Engineer's Hearing Officer to initiate the hearing process, and for further action. If no responses from
any of the well owners are received timely, the hearing process does not have to proceed forward, 
and evaluation of the District's permit application can be completed. 

In Item 7 on the permit application, the annual amount of ground water to be withdrawn is

stated as 600 acre -feet. Please provide an explanation as to how this amount was determined. If
referenced in one of the District's court cases, please provide the case number, page and paragraph

reference. Additionally, in Item 3, all applicable court cases need to be referenced. If more space is
needed, please provide the information in a cover letter with the application. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

John W. Bil ly
Phy. Science Researcher /Scientist

JWB/ 

Enclosure (als) 

Cc: Janet Garoutte, Well Cormissioner, Division 2 ( via email) 

Doug Hollister, Water Commissioner, District 10 ( via email) 

IMPORTANT NOTICEI PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE WELL PERMIT APPLICATION AND
REQUESTED INFORMATION MUST BE RE- SUBMITTED AND RECEIVED BY THIS OFFICE BY

4JANUARY 21, 2013 TO RETAIN ACTIVE STATUS OF THE APPLICATION. IF NOT RECEIVED BY
THAT DATE, THE APPLICATION WILL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE BEEN WITHDRAWN, AND IF
RECEIVED AFTER THAT DATE WILL BE ASSESSED THE CURRENT FILING FEE IN EFFECT AT
THAT TIME. + Ptr pl anc tXyes by Metan is mot /ef)< of A104KC D.siyM Eirec. , Cacra/ fu «fs

far ,APP llraa*  f s Aay " i ' /e%c +-«w1, ed + o Marrl, 21, 2013 - 6 Siva Ayf %i &*- *wre- 

1;"& i-a ! C + kr*U111 I . 
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Stratmoor well 5 application

Hollister, Doug <doug. hollister@state.co.us> Tue, Nov 20, 2012 at 3:27 PM

To: Janet Garoutte <janet.garoutte@state. co.us >, John Bilisoly <john.billsoly@state.co.us> 
Cc: " VanOort, John" < john.vanoorl@state.co.us >, Rachel Zancanella < rachel.zancanella@state.co.us> 

Janet, 

After looking at a few more items and decrees 91CW24 and 08CW44 that are plans of augmentation for
Stratmoor after the consolidated W- 39351W -4237 aug plan, the 600 AF requested as the annual pumping limit is
still a mystery. I said the Exhibit A widefield Aquifer Stipulation was in case W117, well I was wrong, it is in
case W 116. There is a 40 page restated stipulation in Laserfiche as part of case W116 under filing ID 25206680
that states the limits at this link http:! Idnrimaging/ DWRimaging/0/doc/ 1910506 /Page1. aspx ?searchid= 99f29916- 
4ib4- 46f3- 83ac -1 f80ed2e792f

Stratmooi' s limits are in paragraph 9 on page 9. Without recharge, which has failed at almost every attempt, 
Stratmoor can pump from wells " SH4, SH5, SH8, SH9 and SH10 at a Base Lave) Pumping rate of not more than
120 AF per month, no more than 380AF in any successive four month period nor more than 700 AF in any
calendar year." This statement is also in decrees 91CW24 and 08CW44. 

Hopefully this helps clarify the limits and I think the application should be returned because I do not know where
the applicant came up with an annual limit of 600 AF. Please let me know if you want more information. 

Doug Hollister
Water Commissioner

Division 2 District 10

4255 Sinton Road

Colorado Springs, CO 80907

Office 719 -227 -5291

doug.ho(lister@state.co.us

Garoutte, Janet <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> Tue, Nov 20, 2012 at 4: 17 PM

To: " Hollister, Doug" < doug.hollister@state.co.us> 
Cc: John Bilisoly <john.bil)soly@state.co.us >, "VanOort, John" < john.%anoort@state.co.us >, Rachel Zancanella

racheI.zancanelIa@state.co.us> 

Thank you for the info, we would not have known this
Quoted text hidden) 

Janet Garoutte

DWR, Division 2

310 E. Abriendo, Ste. 8

Pueblo, CO 81004

719 - 542 -3368, extension 2101

i

t



RECEIVED

APR 2 4 2013

WATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

STRATMOOR HILLS WATER & 

SANITATION DISTRICTS
1811 B STREET, COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80906

Office Ph. 719 - 576-0311 Fax. 719 - 576-0313

January 29, 2013

1811 B Street

Colorado Springs, CO 80906

bir. Jim Raughton

3115 Gleaarm Road
Colorado Springs, CO 80911

RE: 600 Foot Well Spacing Statement

Dear Mr. Raughban: 

Enclosed is form OWS-38 from the Colorado Division ofwater Resources. This form is
a statement acknowledging that the Stratmoor Hills Water District' s ( District) reArilled
well is within 600 feet ofyour well, permitted under Permit 15712 -R. The waiver
statement is required by the Colorado Division ofWater Resources to confirm that you
do not have any objections to the isauanc a of the well permit. 

As you are aware, fire District obtained an easement from you to re -drill their existing
Well 05. The new location ofthe well is locMW approximately 180 feet firm yore well. 
Included with this letter is a copy ofdie well permit application filed by the District. If
you have no objections to the issuaace ofthe well permit for the remdrdled well, please
sign and date the enclosed waiver statane nt and rehum the waiver statement to Strntmoor
Hills water District in the enclosed envelope. 

If you have any questions or need more information, please call the or Ralph Ravcnscroft
at 576-0311. Thank you for your assistance to the Stratmoor Hills Water District. 

Sincerely, 

Ga+d= Halverson

Attachments: Form GWS -38

Stratmoor Hills Water District Well ##4 Permit



RECEIVED

APR 2 4 2013

GWS-38 600 FOOT WELL SPACING STATEMENT VVATER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO

I ( we) Jim Raughton state as follows: 

1. 1( we) own real properly described as an approved well location

in the NE % of the SW Y4, Section 3, Township 15 S, Range 66 W, 

Sixth P. M., El Paso County, Colorado. We own the right and easement to the

following well: 

Permit # '/ Y4 Sec. Twp. Rng. Actual Actual
Distance from Distance from
N/8 Sec. Line E1W See. Line

15712 -R NE SW 3 158 66W 2110 ft. from S 3260 ft. from E

2. 1( we) have been apprised that Stratmoor Hills Water District, who has obtained

an easemerd from me, the present owner of a parcel of land in the NE Y4 , of the

SW Y4, Section 3, Township 15 S, Range 66 W, Sixth P.M., desire to drill a

new well or extend the use of an existing well. I ( we) also understand that the

purpose of such wag is set forth in the well permit application, and that I ( we) 

have reviewed the application that was submitted to the State Engineer and

reoeipted by him under receipt no. 3657014. 

3. The proposed location for the subject well will be 600 feet or less from my (our) 

well. 

4. By this statement I ( we) am (are) speoffically waiving any objection to the

Issuance of a well permit for the subject well, as set forth in the referenced

application, and would request that permit issuance not be postponed or denied

because of any concerns by the Division or others that the proposed well will



RECEIVED

APR S 4 2013

WATER RESOURCES

materially affect my (our) well or mater right. I ( we) am (are) also S IlfTM ENGINEEP
COLO

waiving my (our) right I ( we) may have to participate in a hearing before the State

Engineer pursuant to Section 37 -9D- 137(2), C.R.S. 

Dated this day of

C



RECEIVED

APR 2 4 2013

ITER RESOURCES
STATE ENGINEER

COLO

March 5, 2013

1811 B Street

Colorado Springs, CO 80906

Mr. Wes Kennedy
PO Box 6962

Colorado Springs, CO 80934

RE: 600 Foot Well Spacing Statement

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

Enclosed is form GWS -38 from the Colorado Division of Water Resources. This form is

a statement acknowledging that the Stratmoor Hills Water District' s ( District) re- drilled
well is within 600 feet of your well, permitted under Permit 223843. The waiver

statement is required by the Colorado Division ofWater Resources to confirm that you
do not have any objections to the issuance of the well permit. 

The District has recently re- drilled their Well #4. The new location of the well is located
approximately 520 feet from your well. Included with this letter is a copy of the well
permit application filed by the District. If you have no objections to the issuance of the
well permit for the re- drilled well, please sign and date the enclosed waiver statement and
return the waiver statement to Stratmoor Hills Water District in the enclosed envelope. 

If you have any questions or need more information, please call me or Ralph Ravenscroft
at 576 -0311. Thank you for your assistance to the Stratmoor Hills Water District. 

Sincerely, 

Gordon Halverson

Stratmoor Hills Water District

Attachments: Form GWS -38

Stratmoor Hills Water District Well #4 Permit



RECENEO

APR 2 4 HiS

GWS -38 600 FOOT WELL SPACING STATEMENT _ 

STATE ENGINEEEF
COO

I ( we) Wes Kennedy state as follows: 

1. 1 ( we) own real property described as an approved well location

in the NE % of the SW '/, Section 3, Township 15 S, Range 66 W, 

Sixth P. M., El Paso County, Colorado.. We own the right and easement to the

following well: 

Permit # '/ '/ a Sec. Twp. Rng. Actual Actual

Distance from Distance from

N/ S Sec. Line E/W Sec. Line

223843 NE SW 3 15S 66W 2620 ft. from S 2400 ft. from W

2. 1 ( we) have been apprised that Stratmoor Hills Water District, the present owners

of a parcel of land in the NE %, of the SW %, Section 3, Township 15 S, 

Range 66 W, Sixth P.M., desire to drill a new well or extend the use of an

existing well. I ( we) also understand that the purpose of such well is set forth in

the well permit application, and that I ( we) have reviewed the application that was

submitted to the State Engineer and receipted by him under receipt no. 3657014. 

3. The proposed location for the subject well will be 600 feet or less from my (our) 

well. 

4. By this statement I ( we) am (are) specifically waiving any objection to the

issuance of a well permit for the subject well, as set forth in the referenced

application, and would request that permit issuance not be postponed or denied

because of any concerns by the Division or others that the proposed well will

materially affect my (our) well or water right. I ( we) am (are) also specifically



RECEIVED

APR 2 41013

waiving my (our) right I ( we) may have to participate in a hearing before the iE,,,''EER` 
COLO

Engineer pursuant to Section 37 -90- 137(2), C. R.S. 

Dated this day of



Matrix iioDESIGN GROUP

April 24, 2013

2435 Research Parkway, Suite 300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80920

Phone: 719. 575.0100
Fax: 729- 575- 0208
matrixdesigngroup.com

RECEIVED

John W. Bilisoly APR 2,4 YW
State of Colorado Department of Natural Resources

Division of Water Resources vm* eRREsouRCes
STATEj *QW, R

1313 Sherman Street, Suite 818 COLO

Denver, CO 80203

Re: Well Permit Application Receipt No. 3657014 for Permit to Construct a

Replacement Well for Well Permit No. 3772 -F, Stratmoor Well No. 5, Case

No. W -3172; WDID #1005569

Mr. Bilisoly: 

Enclosed is the resubmittal of the referenced well permit application to construct a new well as a

replacement well for existing well, Permit No. 3772 -F. We have addressed your comments
dated November 21, 2012. . 

We have provided a 600 -foot waiver statement to each well owner within 600 feet of the

proposed location for the re- drilled well. Letters and waiver statements were delivered to the

following well owners: 

Permit No. 15712 -R; Contact Jim Raughton

Permit No. 223843; Contact Wes Kennedy

We have received a returned signed application from Jim Raughton. We have not heard back

from Wes Kennedy. Referenced in your letter dated November 21, 2012 was Permit No. 
19464 -T. We reviewed this well, and determined it was further than 600 -feet away from the
proposed location for the re- drilled well and have not reached out to the owner if this well. 

Copies of the letters and waiver statement forms for Permit No. 15712 -R and 223843 are

included as enclosures to this letter. 

You requested an explanation for Item 7 on the application. The 600 -acre feet listed as the

annual amount to be withdrawn is based on previous usage rates from the existing well. This
number was not determined through a water court case. Stratmoor Hills Water District does not

have any court cases on file. 

Denver ColoradoSprrngs Phoenix Anniston Atlanta Omaha parsons Pueblo Sacramento Washmgton, D.0



April 24, 2013
Page z

We have addressed each requirement as provided above. Please review our responses, and if

you have any questions or comments please don' t hesitate to contact me by phone at 719 -575- 
0100. Thank you for all of your help with this project. 

Sincerely, 

Melanie Jollett, PE

Water Resources Engineer

Enclosure

Cc: Gordon Halvorson, Stratmoor Hills Water District (via email) 

matnxdesrgngroup com



5W13 State.co.us Decubw Branch Mail - Stratmoor Hills W.D., Replacement Well Permit App., Rec. #3657014; WDID 1005569

2

Stratmoor Hills W.D., Replacement Well Permit App., Rec. #3657014; WDID

1005569

Billsoly - DNR, John <john.bilisoly@state.co.us> Wed, May 1, 2013 at 10:43 AM
To: Janet Garoutte - DNR <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> 

Janet, 

I have attached the various well locations as we discussed. 

Thanks, 

John W. B[ lisoly
Colorado Division of Water Resources

Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Ste. 821

Denver, CO 80203

office: 303 - 866 -3581 ext. 8216; fax: 303 -866 -2223

email: john.bilisoly@state.co.us

in stratmoor.pdf
93K

Garoutte - DNR, Janet <janet.garoutte@state.co.us> 

To: " Bilisoly - DNR, John" < john.bilisoly@state.co.us> 
Cc: Julie Pearson - DNR <julie. pearson@state. co.us> 

From my excel sheet. Ignore the lat long, don't use
them Footages are on far right. Here is a visual map. 
The original and illegal are 138 feet apart. Not sure if

James Swank discussed the Raughton 15712R well or

not. 

UTM shortcut to two points

Proposed Sites Easting

Null /ignorel[ne

Raughtonl005931520064

Elmcr1005383 520198

csul005641 520031

origstrat1005569 520116

i I IegExistWel 11 520094

Quoted text hidden] 

Janet Garoutte

DWR, Division 2

310 E. Abriendo, Ste. B

Pueblo, CO 81004

719- 542 -3368, extension 2101

Wed, May 1, 2013 at 11: 41 AM

https: llmail. google corNmad lu/ OP? ur2 & ik= 0639a6d46b& uev= pt & search = sent & th= 13e60Fa3768a4880 112

Ft. Dist from Existing Well
Northing Longitude Latitude 1

104. 3553438.26406 14183527. 14

4291584 104.3663238.26711 124.0287437

4291659 104. 36648 38.26715 468.8501932

4291457 104. 3666338.26722 357. 1470606

4291525 104. 3674638.26738 138.4255416

4291561 104. 3668038.26539

https: llmail. google corNmad lu/ OP? ur2 & ik= 0639a6d46b& uev= pt & search = sent & th= 13e60Fa3768a4880 112
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Stratmoor Hills Water District  1041 Permit Application  
Centralized Water Treatment Attachment 10 

Well No. 10 Permit 



C ORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

r" Is 504 M1J57F BE SUBMITTED 101 Columbine Bldg., 1845 Sherman St. 
WITHIN eo DAYS OF COMPLETION Denver, Colorado 80203 -- ' 
OF THE WORK DESCLi 3ED HERE- 
ON. TYPlk 014-10INT TReLACK ELL COMPLETION AND PUMP INS ILLATION REPORT

pINK. 
PERMIT NUMBER

WELL OWNER
8tratmoor Hills 'Water & Sanitation  '/

4of the
yr  '/

4 of Sec. 

ADDRESS
1811 - B Street Colo. Springs _ 

T, „, R. J—P', © 
7

P.M. 

DATE COMPLETED Jan. 27, 1979 , 19.... HOLE DIAMETER

WELL LOG
36 in. from 0 to _ Lg ft. 

From To Type and Color of Material

Water

Loc. 

0 41 sand, clay dry

41 43 sand, clay damp to wet

43 57 sand, loose and wet

57 72 sand, with caly streaka, some
gravel

72 74 clay

74 79 rocks, gravel, sand

79 80 shale

8o
TOTAL DEPTH

Use additional pages necessary to complete log. 

18 in. from 44 to 80 ft. 

in, front to ft. 

CASING RECORD: Plain Casing

Size is & kind gals from 0 to 60 ft. 

Size & kind -- from to ft

Size & kind ---- from to ft

Perforated Casing

Size _. 18 8Ukind gale from 50 to ft. 

Size & kind from to — _ ft, 

Size & kind from __., to ft. 

GROUTING RECORD

cement
Material

Intervals

Placement Method _ 

GRAVEL PACK: Size 3/ 4" 
Interval

10- 80

TEST DATA

Date Tested Jan. 26/ 27

Static Water Level Prior to Test

Type of Test Pump turbine
24hr. 

Length of Test W

Sustained Yield ( Metered_ 
780

Final Pumping Water Leven_ 7„ 

44

19 73_ 

ft. 



PUMP INSTALLATION REPORT

ump Make

Fype

lowered by __.___... _._ _. HP

ump Serial No..._. 

Motor Serial No. 

ate Installed

ump Intake Depth

3emarks

YELL TEST DATA WITH PERMANENT PUMP

ate Tested

static -Water Level Prior to Test

ength of Test Hours

ustained yield ( Metered) GPM

lumping Water Level

Remarks _._ 

CONTRACTORSSTATEMENT

The undersigned, being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is the contractor of the well or
pump installation described Hereon; that he has read the statement made hereon; knows the content
thereof, and that t e I rue his own knowledge. 

Signature _. _.. _ License No. 
678

State of Colorado, County of ee _ —.. SS

Subscribed and sworn to before me this tj_ day of , 19 _7 T. 

My Commission :expirt5YC mmisslonexpirearelL 1?,' ; i4 19

cNotary Public ..._., 

FORM TO BE MADE OUT IN , QUADRUPLICATE: WHITE FORM must be an original copy on both aides and signed. 
WHITE AND GREEN copies must B filed with the State Engineer, PINK COPY is for the Owner end YELLOW COPY is for the Driller



r.H 15 FORM ZS BE
ri HE EXPIRATION OF THE

OB IlLTTED PRIOR TO
COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES RECENMTPERMIT- TYPE OR 300 Columbine Bldg., 1845 Sherman St. PRINT IN BLACK INK. 

COPY OF ACCEPTED Denver, Colorado 80203 2373STATEMENT MAILED
ON REQUEST. 

X STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE OF GROUND WATER WATER

Desim

80 feet; the average annual amount

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY AMENDMENT OF EXISTING RECORD

218

a" 

Div. R cty.%. t

PERMIT NUMBS'` 
A

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF 31 Paso
SS. 

THE AFFIANT( S) 

whose mailing

address is

Stratmoor Hills Water 21striat

1811 " BR St. Colo. Springs. Colo. 

LOCATION OF WELL

Canty El Paso

sw 4 of tka SS 14, section 3

City
Colorado Springs, Colo, 80906

TwP 1j
3S Rn9 66W 6th

P. M. 
TAT') ( SIPI in passetrian ON OR S) I, 

being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he ( they) [( are)K* a2t= m f * of the well described hereon; the well is

located as described above, at distances of 1200 feet from the South section line and 1500 feet from the
NORTH OR SOUTH) 

Sast
section line; water from thi 11 first applied to a beneficial use for the purpose( s) described herein on the 18t

EAST on WE] T) 

Au

day of , 19; the maximum sustained pumping rote of the well is 650 gallons per minute, the pumping

rate claimed hereby is 650 gallons per minute; the total depth of the well is 80 feet; the average annual amount

of water to be diverted is 218 acre -feet; for which claim is hereby made for municipal

purpose( s); the legal description of the land on which the water from this well is used is

Land within the boundaries of the Stratmoor Hills Water Aistriot•: which totals

1 0 Map attaohed
t 00 acres and which is illustrated on the map ollf" XppM/ 61117y] K67Pjjh* 91[ 6PWa that this well was completed in compliance

with the permit approved therefor; this statement of beneficial use of ground water is filed in compliance with law; he ( they) has , 1
have) read the statements mode hereon; knows the content thereof; and that the same are true of his ( their) knowledge, I

b
A r

i

x C

SignotuLe( s ---  

w

S3d3' dr' 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLYS ae> gd -uYid sworn ' t' 

1 to be gr0p ctisAn day of l J̀ C 193
Court Care Na. 

My COiIVtis snon Qpires: 

Horwnr rue llc Well Us._ C_ 
ACCEPTEb FOR F ING BY THE STATE ENGINEER OF COLORADO

PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: Dist. / 0 Basin Mon, Dis. , 

DATE I I STATE ENGINEER

Priw. Mo.— Day — Yr. — 

BY



Well drilled by DENVER PUMP do IRRIGATION CON Lic. No. M

r L

Pump installed by
X X X X

Lit. No. „_.,,.. 678

Meter Serial No # iQ X664970  Flow Meter ® Electric Meter  Fuel Meter

Owner of land on which
water is being used

THE LOCATION OF THE WELL MUST BE SHOWN AND THE AREA ON WHICH THE WATER IS USED

MUST BE SHADED OR CROSS- HATCHED ON THE DIAGRAM BELOW. 

This diagram represents nine ( 9) sections. Use the CENTER SQUARE
one section) to indicate the location of the well, if possible. 

NORTH

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLE ( Rounded Figures) 

An acre - foot covers 1 acre of land 1 foot deep. 
1 cubic foot per second ( cfs) ... 449 gallons per minute ( gpm). 

1 acre - foot ... 43, 560 cubic feet ... 325, 900 gallons. 

1, 000 gpm pumped continuously for one day produces 4. 42 acre - feet. 
100 gpm pumped continuously for one year produces 160 acre - feet. 

sir, i
1. 0- 

NORTH SECTION LINE

M

z + 

NM
J

zO
X. 

m
w

I

SUUT'H SECI ION LI E

t

THE SCALE OF T E DIAGRAM IS TWO INCHES E UALS ONE -MI E

1 Mile
s

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLE ( Rounded Figures) 

An acre - foot covers 1 acre of land 1 foot deep. 
1 cubic foot per second ( cfs) ... 449 gallons per minute ( gpm). 

1 acre - foot ... 43, 560 cubic feet ... 325, 900 gallons. 

1, 000 gpm pumped continuously for one day produces 4. 42 acre - feet. 
100 gpm pumped continuously for one year produces 160 acre - feet. 

sir, i
1. 0- 



WRJ- 71' COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ( p 
101 Columbine Bldg., 1845 Sherman Street, Denver, Colorado 80283 r 

IN BLACK INK. APPLICATION MUST BE COMPI,. Tr n 13E.L " ORE AC EPTAN
Note thid well is to be moved in order to construct new hi

APPLICATION FOR: GROUND WATER TO BE US

TTO USE GROUND
WELL

DOMESTIC 1

A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT A WELL LIVESTOCK ( 2) 

X REPLACE= FOR NO. 21616 MUNICIPAL ( 8) 

X A PERMIT TO INSTALL A PUMP OTHER

OTHER
WELL LOCATION

APPLICANT Stratmoor Hills Water & Satnitatie Gi> Ty

Street Address 1811 B Street

City & State Colorado

Telephone No. 

NAME OF AQUIFER GROUND WATER IS TO BE OBTAINED

FROM: Alluvium

PROPOSED TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 75 Ft. 

ESTIMATED MAXIMUM PUMPING RATE GPM

AVERAGE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF GROUND WATER TO BE

APPROPRIATED 218 Acre -feet

AEICIPATED GROUT PROGRAM

Material comemt

Intervals 0 -10

Placement Method pour

PROPOSED CASING: 

Plain 18 in, from 0 ft. to 50 ft. 

in. from ft. to ft. 

Perf. in. from 50 ft. to ft. 

in. from ft, to ft. 

Driller Clavier Bump &Irrig No. 678

El page

F—o'R..
Z

12

COM= C1AL ( 4) 

RIAL ( 5) 
AVI GATTON ( 6) 

of the
Sig u of Section # 3

T. 15 S
R

66 W 6 P. M. 

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, THE WELL MUST BE
LOCATED WITH REFERENCE TO GOVERNMENT SURVEY

CORNERS, MONUMENTS OR SECTION LINES BY DISTANCE

AND BEARING ( DOMESTIC WELLS MAY BE LOCATED BY .. 
LOT, BLOCK, & SUBDIVISION.) 

12100 ft. from South section line

North or South

1500 ft, from East section 1. 1ne

East or West
6

LOT BLOCK FILING # 

SUBDIVISION

Ground Water Basin

Water Mgrnnt. Dist. 

Ant:ic:tpated drilling date June 19 72
Owner of land on which well

is located: 

Other water rights on this land

Address P• 0, Box 421 - Fountain, Colo
SiEnaf gen

IF WELL IS USED FOR IRRIGATION BACK SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION COMPLETED. 

OF APPROVAL APPLICATION APPROVED: VALID FOR ONE 1 YEAR

AFTER DATE TSSTTF.D UNLESS XTENDFD FOR GOOD

CAUSE SHOWN TO THE IS UING AGENCY. 

PFRIvILT NO. 

AUG

016404- f
DATE ISSUED U 15 1972

S AT Er1t

BY



N

lio

THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED WELL MUST BE SHOWN AND THE AREA TO BE

IRRIGATED MUST BE SHADED OR CROSS - HATCHED ON THE DIAGRAM BELOW

This diagram represents nine ( 9) sections. Use the CENTER SQUARE, 

one section) to indicate the .location of the well, if possible, 

1 Mile ---- -- 

THE SCALE OF THE DIAGRAM IS TWO INCHES EQUALS ONE- MILE

See att. d * area from Harrrimox

irrigated land

Legal description of
irrigated land

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLL ( Rounded Pigures) 

Nwmlb r of no" P

to be irrigated

An acre - root covers 1 acre of land ], foot deep. 
1 cubic foot per second ( efs) .... 449 gallons per minute
1 acre - foot .... 43, 560 cubic feet . 325, 900 gallons. 
1, 000 gpm pumped continuously Cor one day produces 4. 42 acre - feet. 
100 gpm pumped continuously for one year produces 160 acre - feet. 

n

r

NORTH SEC ON LINE

o
H H

WW

73711H SEC ON

t

THE SCALE OF THE DIAGRAM IS TWO INCHES EQUALS ONE- MILE

See att. d * area from Harrrimox

irrigated land

Legal description of
irrigated land

WATER EQUIVALENTS TABLL ( Rounded Pigures) 

Nwmlb r of no" P

to be irrigated

An acre - root covers 1 acre of land ], foot deep. 
1 cubic foot per second ( efs) .... 449 gallons per minute
1 acre - foot .... 43, 560 cubic feet . 325, 900 gallons. 
1, 000 gpm pumped continuously Cor one day produces 4. 42 acre - feet. 

100 gpm pumped continuously for one year produces 160 acre - feet. 

n

r



WRJ -2542 , 

THIS FORM MyST CQ- .' 

SUCMrrT¢O PRIOR TC
THE EXPIRATION OF THE

PERMIT. TYPE OR
PRINT IN CLACK INK. 

COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
I

101 Columbine Bldg., 1845 Sherman St. 
Denver, Colorado 80203

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF El Faso

X —STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE OF GROUND WATER RECEIVED
t — AMENDMENT OF EXISTING RECORD

2t6i76- 
JUN 15' 72

PERMIT NUMBER_-- 
WATER RE&OIIRCEB

TATE ENGINEER
16

r SS Note: The number indicated on this report, # 21616 is a Map Filing Number ( not a
J permit number) that relates to a map of the original Tony Pinello Well # 1. This

well is believed to be abandoned, as Permit # 16404 -F was issued as a

replacement well for this unregistered, Pre -1972 well. 
LAN 9/ 11/ 2013

THE AFFIANT(S)— Stratmoor Hills Water District

whose address is 1811 —H Street — ColoradoiSprings, Colorado 80906

being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he ( they) is ( are) the owner( s) of the well described hereon; the well is

located in the ....... SW - - -_ 1 /4 of the
BE

1/ A of Section - -- I , Township- 15. 
N. or S.) 

Range— 
66 W 6 . P. M. at distances of _ 1200 feet from the —_ section line

E. or W,) ( North or South) 

and 1395 feet from the east _ section line; the total depth of the well is —. —.7-4--- feet; water from this well
Ent er -west) 

was first applied to a beneficial use for the purpose( s) described herein on the—_1__—day of April —, 19_ ._.59
Poo " 

the maximum sustained pumping rate of the well is - 4" — gallons per minute, the pumping rate claimed hereby is

gallons per minute; the average annual amount of water to be diverted is- 218 acre-feet; for which claim is hereby

made for— 
municipal — — _-- 

purpose( s); the legal description of the land on which the water

lands -homes inside Stratmoor Fills Water Dist. from this well is to be used is __.- ..... 

which totals.... . acres and which is illustrated on the map on the reverse side of this form; that this well was completed
in compliance with the permit approved therefor; this statement of beneficial use of ground water is filed in compliance with

law; he ( they) has ( have) read the statements made hereon; knows the content thereof; and that the same are true of his
their) knowledge_ 

r. 

Robert C. Hull, for S atmoor Hills Water Dist, FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Subscribed and sworn to before eon this _ G ` — .___ day of

19 / t- 

My Commission expires: — — Z
s.. n . 

Notary Public

ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER OF

COLORADO ON THIS_ ... -._....._DAY OF . 19 . 

STATE ENGINEER

WHITE COPY FOR DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

PINK COPY FOR WELL OWNER

Prior, Date __' 19_ 

Well use—'-- - -- -- 

I /a. - - I /a. I /a. SeC. 

T. _ —.—, R.. , — ._____........._...._ P. M. 

Co. 



Y

K V V, 12 WA

IN THE DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOtt

WATER DIVISION No. 2 t $ J

STATE OF COLORADO s Y •.• 7,..' 

CASE NO._ s, 

IN THE NATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) , LEH''•sj { u 

FOR WATER RIGHTS- 95X ) 

AND THE CHARGE OF USE THEREOF ] JUDGMENT AND DECREE
0 MOO L WAT T STRICT ) 

l: 

IN THE ARKANSAS RIVER AND FC AIN). •, 
A TARY, H R 0 , ) 

IN EL PASO COUNTY ) 
i

THE COURT FINDS That no protest has been filed to the , 

Ruling of the Water Referee in the above case within the

time provided by law, and that the said Ruling should be

confirmed, approved and ..adopted, •'! 
5

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That

the Ruling ofthe. Water Referee . entered on _ April _27 472.'.... `..'. 

y' be and the same is incorporated herein by reference and is
k

hereby confirmed, approved and adopted as the judgment of

this Court. . 

Done this 26th day of May _, A. ti. 19 72

BY THE COURT; 

lY i'i+L Lb

3vi z

cc, F, T. Henry '( 2 copies) 
Attorney for; Applicant - y
501 Mining Exchange Building

r Colorado pringa, Colo.' 80902 y

0eorge Vraneah ( 2 copies) 

Attorney at Law q

P. O. Box 580

Boulder, Colorado 80302

Division Engineer .',.. 

State ' Engineer

i{. 
a i ^ ' 



r

IN THE DISTRICT COiiHT IN A: 1D FOR

WATER DSVI' 1011 LO. 2
STAATE OF COi. OjADO

casE E0. w -507 c G , 

gp5j
pQ0e

IN THS FATTER OF THE APPLICATION

i, FOR '.': ATER RIG`+i'S A7' D THE
OF USE THETEOF GY STRU:00R HILLS) RULING OF REFEREE

WATER DISTRICT LTi THE Uiju! CiSAS ) 

RIVEa LID J" CU:; THIN GREEK, A TNIBUT
TARP THE;RPOF, 2N $ L PASO COUNTY ) 

i

1
Pursuant to Order ofReferral filed and entered in the

above case on December 31,_ 1971, the undersigned hater Referee, 

havin" investigated the matter of the application on file herein, 

hereby makes the following; findings and ruling thereon: 

FINDINGS Off' FACT

1. That the said application was filed on D: cember 31, 1971. 

2. That the Water Clerk caused publication of such filing
I

as provided by statute; that the time for filing Stat- r.:ents of

Opposition oxpired on the last day of February, 1972, and before

said date one Statement of Opposition titas filed by Clear Spring

Ranch, Inc., by George Vranesh, Attorney. 
w, 

3. 1'nat the said application covers a well which was originally

used for irrigation and is now proposed to be used for domestio and

runicipal uses. 

4. That on April 10, 1972 a hearing was held on said application

in Colorado Springs, which hearing was attended by the applicant and

objector and their respective attorneys, 



t {•  cent of Oppozition will be in effect withdrawn. 

STIPULATION

Thaf, * Agt Source of water is ground water in the Widefield

Y. jhi. kh is tributary to Fountain Creel:. That the past use' 

Wa r_ha ,• con for the irrigation of 14 acres at a duty of
10 cLrfe jet •cr acre per year. That based on this past use of

RCre : f-j * per year and a credit for 78 acre Feet per year

from municipal use due to the upstream change

n•- r: t•o rl; e and type of use, the amount of water permitted

D. CEtan cuf. from irrigation to eln" est dis an municipal use at

crG1• rs t t 1. 449 cubic feet per second of ti'.ae is limited

a A18 ae f; q feet per year without any seasonal limitation. 

REFORE, ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: That applicant bs, 

t =;, 
awarded a conditional water right which is

ulluwp Lu- Y11L: 

t Stratmoor Hills Water District 0, 1811 B Street
t_0

Colorado Springs, Colorado 80906 ` . h

i

I



A

r

7I` DE..RG - 0U.; 0 Z; A ^P.R P.IGSS^ 

VIUME OF I -ZELL: STRATi-'OOH HILLS WELL 210. 10. 

ye LOCW210N OF I-MLL: 

spa In Ee South:•:est 4 of the Southeast i of Section 3, Twp. 15 Spud
Range bb hest of the 6th P. N:. , in El Paso County, Color ado, ' 1395',' 
feet from th° East section ling and 1200 feet Iron the Southrseetiot
line. ( Present well location). 

C5 

DEPTH: ' 74 feet. 

PRIORITY DATE: April 1, 1959. 

AIMOUNT OF WATER: 1. 449 cubic feet per second of time. 

USE OF WATER: Domestic and municipal ( conditional) 

STATE ENGINEER' S WELL NUIMER_ Water Filing No. 21616. 

MEANS OF DIVERSION: By appropriate pump and pipeline. 

LIMITATION: The total amount of water to be diverted from said

well shall be limited to 218 acre feet per year

Without any seasonal limitation, according to the

a stipulation shn, m under the above Finding of Fact. 



to Maintain -- the same, 

shall file an application
finding Of reasonable diligence . Iith

for biennial
t

this Court during the month of
he Water Clerk of

April
ever

7 L

Y two Years thereafter QnL.0 the right is decreed final
Such application to be filed Pursuant to C, R. S. 19G3, 148- 21- 18, as

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That applicant( 8) 
Shall install

and maintain Such Water measurement devices, 
content recording devices, 

gauge8 and inlet and outlet measurement and recor'dingdevices, 
as the case may be, 

as are deemed essential by theoffice of the State Engineer, 

and the same shall be installed
and operated in accordance with instructions from said Office. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED

That copies of this rulingbe mailed as
Provided by statute. 

shall

Dated and filed
with the PlaterTatar Clerk this 27th

A P day ofril
A. D. 1972

By THE

a r- 

State Of cojorado 2
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update, cannot issue until vacate replat is
approved, and extent of open space being
removed resolved.

update, cannot issue until vacate replat is approved, and extent of open space being removed resolved. (1)
the District’s water demand. The District evaluated buying water from Colorado 
Springs Utilities (CSU), which is an adjacent water district (see attached District 
Boundaries map in Attachment 3). The Stratmoor Hills WD already has metered 
connections to CSU that are used when needed for supplemental water, but the 
CSU water rates are significantly higher than the Stratmoor Hills WD’s rates, and 
therefore it is not financially feasible for the Stratmoor Hills WD to purchase 
water from CSU in lieu of constructing this Project.

For the new centralized water treatment facility, alternative treatment 
technologies were evaluated. The most economically feasible treatment processes 
were selected for implementation with this Project.   

 (e) Schedule for designing, permitting, constructing, and operating the Project, 
including the estimated life of the project.  

The anticipated schedule for the Project is as follows: 
Receive CDPHE Construction Approval – April 2020 
Out for Bid – July 2020 
Begin Construction – September 2020 
Complete Construction – September 2021 
The estimated life of the centralized water treatment facility is 50 years.  

(f) The need for the Project, including a discussion of alternatives to the Project 
that were considered and rejected; existing/proposed facilities that perform 
the same or related function; and population projections or growth trends 
that form the basis of demand projections justifying the Project. 

Project Need 

There are several driving factors for the Centralized Water Treatment Project. 
Currently, the District owns and operates three wells within the Widefield Aquifer 
to serve its customers. The three wells are designated as Well No. 4, 5R, and 10. 
Well No. 4 was reclassified by CDPHE on February 2, 2016 as Groundwater 
Under the Direct Influence of Surface Water (GWUDI). Well No. 4 does not 
currently have surface water treatment capabilities to meet CDPHE and US EPA 
treatment requirements for this classification and has been physically 

update, cannot issue
until vacate replat is
approved, and extent
of open space being
removed resolved.
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